O

"METEPBYPICKUA TPAKTOPHbIU 3ABoOAO"
po4epHee oowecteo OAO "KMPOBCKWUW 3ABOAO"

TPAKTOP "KWPOBEL"
K-744P2

KATANOI

Poccus
CaHkT-lNeTepOypr






O

"PETERBURGSKY TRACTORNY ZAVOD" Ltd.
subsidiary of "KIROVSKY ZAVOD" Co.

TRACTOR "KIROVETS"
K-744R2

CATALOGUE OF PARTS

Russia
St. Petershburg



B ces3u ¢ nocmosiHHou paGomoCI 10 coeepweHcmeosaHurw mpakmopos, rnoebi-
warowel ux HadexxHocmb U ynquafouea YCrioeus ux 3Kcriiyamauuu, 8 KOHCmMPyKUuro
Mozsym Obimb 8HECEHbI HE3Ha4YUMeEsbHbIE U3MEHEHUS, He ompaXeHHble 8 Hacmosuw,em
Kamarioce.



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI

COOEPXXAHUE
BBELEHWIE ... ...ttt e oo e oottt e e e e e e et e be e et e e e e e e e e anbae et e e e e e e e e b nbae e e e e e e e e e nnnrneeaaaeeean 9
Purc. 1 YcTaHoBKa OBUTATEIIA OMASTLA ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e s s e e s bbb s e e e s e e eabbaaas 11
Lol O Tox =Y Y F= a1 =T < PSPPSR 13
PUC. 3 BAK TOMIMBHBIN .....uuuiuiiiiiiiii e ns 17
Puc. 4 Cnctema BbINyCKa OTPADOTABLUMX FAB0B ......ceeeiutrreeeitreeeaateeeesateeeessseeeesabeeeesasseeessasseeessasnneessasneeessnns 19
Purc. 5 CNCTEMA OXITAKOEHUS OBUTATEII «oeuvvieeeiutieeeesiteeeesssteeeessnteeeesstseeessbseeesantaseessasseeessasseeessnsseeessnsseeeesans 21
PUC. 6 CYCTEMA OUMCTKIN BOBIYXA ... uurrrerreeeesiiiurnteeeeeaesssaastssseseaeesssasssssseseeessaasssssseeseeesammsssssseeseeesanmsssnseeeeenns 25
PUC. 7 BOBOYXOOUMCTUTEIID ..tttieiieeeieiiitetieeee e e e ettt et e aeeesaatebeeeeaaessaasnbeeeeeaaeeseaansbeeeeaaeeesaansnteeeeaaeeesaasnaneeeaaeeens 27
Puc. 8 YcTaHoBKa peayKTopa C MOMNMYKECTKOM YIDTOM ...uuuunnnniininii s s 29
PuUC. 9 PEOYKTOP MPMBOAA HACOCOB .....uuuuuuuuuiunnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnanannnnnnnnnnnnnnsnnnnnnnnnnn s s sn s s s ans 31
Puc. 10 YCTAHOBKA KOPOOKM MEPEIAY .....eeeieeeetiiitiiieieeaeeeaaittteeeaaaesssaasteteeeaaeesssannbesaeaeaeesaaasnbseeeaaeeesaannnsneneeaaeens 35
Puc. 11 YnpaBneHne NePeKIOUEHNEM MEPEOAY .....ceireeeeiiurureeetaaaaaaantereeetaaeaaaanteeeeeaeesaaaasnteeeeeaeeesaamssseeeeaeses 39
Puc. 12 Kynnca KOPOOKM MEPEIAU .......uvvveeeeeeeeiiiiiteeteeeeeeiiittteeseeaessssstasesesaeessasssssssessaeesaasssssseeseeesammsssssseeeeeas 41
Puc. 13 MexaHN3M NEPEKITIOUEHNSA MEPELAY ....uuuuuunnnnnennnnnnnnnanaa s 43
PUC. 14 TVAPOGKKYMYTIFITOPD ...vveeeiiutteeeeiutteeeeaiteteeesuteteeesabseeeesabseeesaabeeeeesabeeeeeaabe e e e e aabeeeeeaabeeeeeabbeeeesbbeeeeabneeeeane 45
Puc. 15 KapTep KOPOOKM MEPEMAU .......uuvveiieeeeeiiiitieeteeeeeesiitsteeseeaessssstsseeetaeesasasstssaeesaeesaassrssseesseesaasssssseeeeeas 47
Puc. 16 Ban nprBOAa HACOCA KIT ........eeiii s 51
Purc. 17 Ban BEOYLLUIMI (I QOPUKLIMOH) ......ueeiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt sttt e ettt e e ettt e e sttt e e e e bbe e e e sbbeeeesanbeeeenaes 55
Puc. 18 Ban Begymii (I Y 1 QOPMKLIMIOHDBI) c....vviiiiiiiieee ittt ettt e ettt e et e e et e e e sbneeeennes 59
Puc. 19 Ban BEOYLLMI (IV OPUKLINOH)......cceiiiiiieiiiiiee e steeeeesieeeeestteeeestaeeessnteeeeestbeeesstseeessnseeeessnsseeessasseeeesns 61
PUC. 20 Bam MPOMEIKYTOUHDBIM ......uviiieiiitiiee e aiteeeeesittee e e sttt e e e satee e e e sabee e e e sabaeeeeaabee e e e aabbeeeesabeeeeeaabbeeeesbbeeeeabneeeeane 63
Lo B =TTy Wy o)V o] = o [ OO PP PTPPPPPPPPPN 65
PUC. 22 B PABAATOUHBIM ....uuuuiiiiiiiiii s 67
Puc. 23 MpuBog ynpaBneHNss MyPTaMU FPYS0BOTO BAITA ....uvvvrrieeeriiiirnreeetaaaaaaauntrseeeaaeesaaasnnseeeeaesssaaasssseeeesasas 69
Puc. 23-1 MNpuBoa ynpaBneHns MyTaMm FPYS30BOTO BATIA ....ueeeeiurrreeeiireeeeiteeeaeaatteeessasneeessssseeessssseeessaneeessnns 71
Puc. 24 Mpueoa ynpaBneHns MydTaMmN PA3GATOUHOTO BB ......iuuureeairreeeeitreeeeatreeeeaatreeessstseeesansseeessnsneeessans 73
[ A T @ Lot SN F= Va =Y o 10 (o = L 77
Puc. 26 MNMoaaoH KOPOOKM MEPELAAY C HACOCTOM ......ueeeieeeesiiurreerrreaessaannteneeeeaeesaaassssneeeeeeesaamnssnneeeeessanmsssmeeeeeees 79
PUC. 27 OUNBTP KOPOOKU MEPELAYU ...ceeittieeiiuttieeeaititeeeatteeeeateeeeesabeeeeeaaba e e e e sttt e e e abbeeeesbbeeeeabbeeeesbbeeeeaabbeeeesnes 81
PUC. 28 TTEPEOAUA KADPOAHHASN ... .uuuueeiinieninninnina s 83
Puc. 29 Ban KapOaHHBIA MEPEIAHMI ........uuuunueeinnii e e e 85
PuC. 30 Ban KAPAAHHDBIN BAOHUM ..........uueeiiieeeeeieeieieeeeeaeeessteteeeaeaessaassteaaeeeaeesaaannssseeeeaeesaaassseeneaaeeesaansssaneeeaeees 87
Puc. 31 Ban KapAaHHBIN 3aJHETO MOCTA ...cceeeeiiurureeteeaeesianteeeeeeeaessaantsneeeeaeesaaasssssereeeeessamssssseeeeessammsssmeeeeeeens 89
PUC. 32 OMNOPA MPOMEKYTOUHAS ..eeiieiteeieeee e e ettt eeeae e e aaabebe et aaaesaaasbeeeeeeeeeeaaaanbbeeeeaeeesaaassbbeeeaaeeesaannbneeeaaeeeas 91
[ ToTC X T I (o Vx| = Y= o] - R 93
PUC. 34 IMOCT BEOYLLINIM ... s 97
Puc. 35 MaBHaa nepegada C ANPMEPEHLNATIOM ........uuuuuuuuneee s 101
Puc. 36 Cxema rmapaBnmnyeckon CUCTEMbI YPABNEHNSA MOBOPOTOM .......eeeieeeraiiurirreeiaaasaaanrreneeaaaesaaanreesees 105
Puc. 37 KonoHka pyneBas (LAHIIOCC) ......oiiiuuiiieiiiiiieiiiiee ettt ee sttt e ettt sttt et e e s snbs e e s anbt e e e s snbaeeessnneeeens 107
PUC. 38 PErYNATOP PACKOMIA -..vveeeieeiiiiitiietit e ettt e ettt e e e s e s e et e e e s e s s e e et e e e s e s br e s e e e e e e s e s nnnrnnnees 109
Puc. 39 MMOPOLMINHOP NMOBOPOTA ...uuuuuuuuununnnunnnnnnnnnnnasanananannnanannnnannannaaaaaanaaa oo 111
PUC. 40 KOSTECO € LUMHOM ... s 113
Puc. 41 Cxema NHEBMATUYECKAS TOPMOSHOM CUCTEMDI ....c.ciuveeeeiureeeeitieeeesauteeeesanseeeesansseeesannseesssnsneesssnseeeess 115
PUC. 42 PAMA..... ..ottt oo oottt et e e oo oot ettt et e e e e e e e b bt e e e e e e e e e e e nbbrae e e e e e s e e anbarreeas 119
PUC. 43 KABKMHA B COOPE ......uvvviiiiieeii ettt e ettt e e e e e sttt e e e e e e e e s et et e e e e e e e e e saaababeeeeeeesessnbbsaeeeeaeseaanrrsneeas 121
PUC. 44 [IBEPD B COOPE FTEBAS ..cc.uvveieeiutiieeeitttee e sttt te e sttt e e sttt e e e s bbe e e e sbbe e e e s aabee e e s ambee e e s ambt e e e s anbeeeeesnbbeeesanneeeens 123
PUC. 45 [IBEPD B COOPE MP@BA ... .eveieiiuriieieiuiieeeeitieeeestteeeesatteeeesataeeeesbaeeeesasbeeeesanbeeeesansteeesasbeeeesansbeeesanneeeens 125
[ ToR L O Va =Y Nl = To Va1 (=Y 1 < [ PRSPPI 127



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.
Puc.

47 CULOEHDBE [OTOITHUTEITBHOE .. .coevivttiieieeeeeseeetat e s eeeseeetaba s eees st eesbaaa e seeeseessabaaseeesesessbaaneseaeseesarrannseeas 129
48 OTONMEeHNE N KOHANLMOHNPOBAHME KADUMHBI ....ceeeeeeiiieeieeeeeeessiseieaneesaessasnsssnnnesseesssnsnsnnnneseessannsnsnnns 131
49 BIOK YINP@BIIEHYIS .....ceeeiitiieeeitteee e ettt e e ettt e e e e abe e e e e sab et e e e aa ket e e e aa bbb e e e aabe e e e e aab et e e e am b b e e e e aabbeeeeabbneeeabreeaean 133
50 TNMPUYHAANEKHOCTU KABUMHDI ... uvvieeieeeeeeiiiiteeeeeseessaststeeeeeeesssaansstaeeeeaesssaassstanseeaeessanssnraneeeeeessannsnsenes 135
LY O 15 5 71T ] =] = T 137
LY B U=Tox 1 T T I URPPR 139
53 OnekTpoobopynoBaHue NepeaHEN U 3aHEN MOMYPAMBI .......ccuuurueereeeeeiaireieeeeeaaeesaainreeeeeaaessaaeneeees 141
54 (54-1) Npubopbl CBETOBOM N 3BYKOBOM CUTHATMMBALIMM .eeeeeeeiieiiirereeeeeesiinsnineneeseessansnssnssassesssnnsssnnns 146
55 ONEKTPOOBOPYAOBAHNE KAOMHDBI ....eeeeeeiiiiiiiieiieeeeeiiiiiieeeeeeeesssstntaeeeeaesssaassssaeseeeeeesaasnsaneeeeeessannsnsnnns 149
56 OnekTpoobopyAOBaAHNE NEPEAHEN CTEHKM KAOMHDBI ....veeeiiieeeiiiiiiiieeae e e ettt te e e e e e s eeeieeee e e e e e e seeeeees 151
LA T 1 o] Q1 o (0T 0T oo = SRR 153
58 MEXAHN3M OTOOPA MOLLIHOCTM ...vvvveeieeeeeiiitnteneeesesssasssntasesesesssaassssaseeesesssannssssnseeseesssnssnssnseeseessannsnsenes 157
59 PeLYKTOP OLHOCKOPOCTHOM .....uutttieiieaeeeiaittteeetaaeeesaaststeeeeaaeaesaanssteeeeaaesssaasssbaeeeeaeeesaansnbsneeaaaeesannsnsenes 161
(TS R I =7=Y: 1Y/ Tq o] o XoTal loTe (oY o o Tez ¥ To] H PR 165
O Yo o) = W eto = Ta L T =Y ) - L PP 169
61 Ban kapAaHHbI MEXAHU3MA OTOOPA MOLLHOCTM .....uvuvrerreeeeeiiiitreeneeeesssasnsntrereesesssanssnssnseeseesssnnsssnnns 173
62 Ban kapAaHHbIA MEXAHN3MA OTOOPA MOLLHOCTU ....uuverreireeeeesaittteeeeeaesssannssteneeesesssannsnnseeeeaessssnnsnsenes 175
63 NopocucTema ynpaBneHnsi paboUNM OBOPYLOBAHMEM .........cceerurieeeiireeeeiiieeesstieeesstneessseneeesnnens 177
64 M'mapounNUHOP PABOYETO OBOPYOOBAHMIS .. ..evieeeeeiiirtteeeeeeeeesietsraereeeesesastatrereeaeeesaasnraereaaeessaasnrenns 181
65 MeXaHN3M HABECKMN (BEPXHST HACTD) ...uvveeeiirrteeiiitieeeaaiteeeesauteeeesssbeeesssabeeessanbeeeesanbseeesanbneessannneeesnnens 183
66 MeXaHN3M HABECKMN (HUMKHSIS HACTD) «.uvveeeiitieeeaiitieeeaautteeessiteeeesssbeeesssateeeesanbneeesanbeeeesanbneeesannneeesnnens 187
A o] oL Ta oToT o1 2 THY o o)== oo 1 P 191
T @7 (o= T g o] LY = T USRS 193
69 VHCTPYMEHT M NMPUHAONENKHOCTU KAOUMHDI ... ..eeieiiiiiieiitiee ettt e e ettt e sttt et e e et e e s sbee e e s snnaeeeenene 195
AR I oY (T Ty LT s e o =T o] o X PP 197



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

CONTENTS
1 Mounting €NgINE OMABTLA ...ttt et bt e e st et e e sk be e e e sabbe e e e abbeeeeaabreeeeanes 11
A N 1= I {2 To RSV (= SRS 13
I U1 I =T o | PP PPR 17
A EXNAUSE SYSTEIM ...t itteit ettt ettt etttk e ket e 4 a ket e 4 sk et e £ e s b et o4 ea ket e e e R b et e e e R b et e e e R b e e e e e nn e e e e e annns 19
5 Co0ling SYStEM Of the ENGINE ....ooiiiieee ettt e s e snnee s 21
O AN el (Y= T T T TS Y] (= o SRR 25
A el [=T U = PR PP PPR PP 27
8 Assembly of reduction gear and Semi-rigid COUPING.........etiiiiiiieiiiii e 29
I U a Y oo [\ V=T = To [U o3 1T oI == LSRR 31
O Lo T 0T ) Q= 11 Y= 12 o] 7SSO UPESRR 35
11 Gear Shift CONIOL ... eeiiii ittt e et e e e e e sttt e et e e e s e s anbbeeeeeaeeseaannbaeeeeaaeesaanne 39
12 GRAISIIML QAL ... eeeeie ittt e et e e st e e st e e e e b b e e e e ek b e e e e abbe e e e s bbe e e e e atreeeeaae 41
13 Gearshift MECNANISIM ...t et e e e e e s e e e e s anre e e e sanre e e e sarreeeeanns 43
14 HydrauliC @CCUMUIALON ...... ..o s 45
15 GRAIDOX JBAI CASE ....utieeeiiitiiee ettt sttt e ettt e ettt e ettt e e e st et e e e aa ket e e e aab bt e e e aabb e e e e sab et e e e abbeeeeabbeeeeabbeeeeane 47
16 Gearbox pump drive SNATt.......cccoo i ——————— 51
17 Driving Shaft (1 frICHION) ... s 55
18 Driving shaft (Il and HTFACTION) .....eeeiiiiiee ittt e e e bbe e e e e nabeeeeaaes 59
19 Driving Shaft (IV FHICHION) .....eeeeeeeeee ettt e et e e e s ebb e e e sbbe e e e anbbeeeeanes 61
20 INtEIMEIALE SNATL...... . eeeie e e st e e s e e e 63
21 Load-Carrying SNAF.........ooiiiiiiii et nanee s 65
22 DISIDULING SNATL. ....cee ittt e bt e s sab e e s e ab b e e e s anb b e e e s annneee s 67
23 Load-carrying shaft couplings control drive............coooo i 69
23-1 Load-carrying shaft couplings control drive ... 71
24 Distribution shaft couplings CONLIOl ArVE .........cooiiuiiiiiii e 73
25 REVEISING @XIE ...ttt bttt e okttt e okttt e sk bttt e e ab bt e e e n b e e e e e b bt e e e nanneee s 77
26 GEArbOX PUMP PAN ... 79
A7 C =TT o To ) {11 (= SRR 81
b2 @ 1o =T o T o [ 1= SRR 83
29 Front Cardan SNaft ..........ooiiiiiiii e 85
30 ReAr CArdaN SNAMT ... ...ttt 87
31 Rear axle Cardan SNAft ..........c.uuiiiiiie e e a e e e rraaee s 89
Y 11 (=1 g =To Eo (I ] o] o o APPSR PUPPOPPP 91
B S PIING e 93
K B 1V o o I = PRSPPI 97
35 Main drive With differ@ntial.............cooiiiiiiiii e s e e e e e s e e e e e 101
36 Circuit of hydraulic System Steering CONTIOL.........c..uuiiiiiiee e e e 105
37 Column StEENNG (DANTOSS). . uutteeiieieie ittt et e e e s et e e e e e e e e s bbbe e et e e e e e e e aabbbreeaaaaaeas 107
Kt O T o Lo (=T U] (o PR OTPRP 109
ICTe I S] (= T=T g o To I o3 10 o =T PRSPPI 111
TRV o T=T=T = o o I £ (=TT PUPTT PR 113
41 Circuit pneumatic brake SYSIEIM ... ...ooiiiiiii et ettt e e e e e e e 115
= o T PP SPPPPPPPN 119
R O | o J- T11=T0 0 o] | TP PUPTT TR 121
44 Left-hand door 8SSEMDIY ... e 123
45 Right-hand dOOr @SSEMDIY .......cooiiiiiiei ettt e e e e s anees 125
IS T | PP PPPPPPPRIN 127
@ Totor= T (o] g = Y= | TP PSPTT PR 129



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.
Fig.

48 Heating and CONAItIONING CAD ......oviiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e s e r e e e s e s r e e e e e s e enannrnneeeees 131
v e T @do] 11 (o] I ] (o Tod QPSPPSR 133
O O Lo J= (oot T T ] = PR OUPPRRP 135
30 1T 71 o PSSR 137
Loy - Lo o [T PSR PROP 139
53 Electrical equipment of front and rear SEmMI-frame ..o 141
54 (54-1) Devices of the light and sound Signal SYSTEM .......cccuiiiiiiiiieii e 146
55 Cab eleCtriCal EQUIPIMENT ......uiiiiii it e e e e e e e e s s st e e e eee e s e s antareeeeeeesannnnraereeaeseaanns 149
56 Electric equipment of forward wall Cabin .............uuviiii i 151
YA = 1] o] o T = 1o PR OTPPRRP 153
58 Mechanism of SeleCtion Of CAPACILY ......uuviiiiiiiiiciiiiie e r e e e e e s e e e e e e e e eaans 157
59 REAUCLION JEAI ONE-SPEEM .....eeieieeeiiiiiieeiiee e e e ittt e et e e e s s sr e eeeeeee et e srastaaeeeeeeesaasntareeaeesssannsnraneeeaesssanns 161
59-1 RedUCEION GEAI ONE-SPEEM ... .ueiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e st b e e e s bbb e e e s abbe e e e s asbe e e e s anbeeeeeannneeas 165
B0 COUPIING CONNMECLING ...eeeteiiuteeee ettt ettt ettt e sttt e e sk et e e s bbbt e e s bbe e e e s bb et e e e anbn e e e s annbeeeeannneeas 169
61 Cardan shaft of mechanism of selection of capacity ............cccee e, 173
62 Cardan shaft of mechanism of selection of capacity ............cccoe oo, 175
63 Hydraulic steering working equipMEeNt SYSTEIM .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 177
64 Hydrocylinder Working @QUIPIMENT .......ccciiiiie e 181
65 Hitch mechanism (0P lINKS).....cocie oo 183
66 Hitch mechanism (IOWEK TINKS) .......oooiiiiiiii e 187
B7 HYAIAUIIC NOOK ......eeiiiiee ekttt e e b et e et e e s anbb e e e s annneeas 191
B8 HILCN ClEVIS ...ttt e ettt e e e e o e s bbbttt e e e e e e e e bab b e e e e e e e e s anbbbbeeeeaeeeanns 193
69 TOOl and aCCESSONES Of CADIN ....eeiiiiiiiiiiie e e e e e s et r e e e e e s sseeraeeeeaeeeaanns 195
70 BEATNGS OF TrACTON ....uteeeiiiieiee ettt ettt e skt e e s bbbt e e s bbb et e e enbn e e e s anbbe e e e nnnneeas 197



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI

BBEAEHUE

KaTtanor copgepXvnt HoOMeHKnaTypy agetanen n cbopoyHbix eauHnl Tpaktopa K-744P2, pekomeHaye-
MbIX K 3aka3am no 3asiBkam.

B kaTanore He npuBedeH pas3gerni HOMeEHKNaTypbl geTanern u cOOPOYHbIX €AMHWL ABurartens
OM457LA.

C6opoyHble eauHULIbl 1 AeTanu B KaTanore pacrnonoXeHbl No rpynnam 1 nogrpynnam, kaxaas m3
KOTOPbIX UMEET CBON HOMEP, HAaMMEHOBaHWE 1 COMpoBOXaaeTcs obbeMHoM unncrTpauuen. Ha nnnoctpa-
umnsax cbopoyHble eauHMLbl, AeTanu U cTaHdapTHble n3genus 0603HayYeHbl NOPSAKOBBIMM HOMEpamMmn no3u-
LINA.

Mo nNpuHATON cucTeMe Hymepauuum HOMep AeTanu TpakTtopa, Hanpumep, 744P2-1300214-1, pac-
WndpoBbIBAETCA CriegyroLwmm o6pasom:

744P2 — HoMep MoAenu TpakTopa;

13 — Homep rpynnbl;

00— Homep noagrpynneol;

214 — cobCTBEHHLIN HOMEP aeTanu;

- 1 — nopsaKoBbIN HOMEP UCMOMNHEHNS AeTanu.

Ha tpakTtope K-744P2 npumeHeHbl getany n cOopoyHble equMHULbl C APYrMX Modenen TpaKTopoB,
YTO, MO BbILLEYKa3aHHOW CXEME, OTPAXEHO B MX 0003Ha4YeHuu. [o3ToMy Npu cocTaBneHnn 3asiBOK Ha 3anac-
Hble YyacTn HeobxoaMMOo ObiTb BHMMATENMbHBIM M MPaBUIIbHO yKa3biBaTb MX 0603Ha4YeHMe U HaMMeHoBaHue
6e3 kakmx-nmbo CokpaLLeHNN.

KaTtanor cocTtaBneH No COCTOSHUIO TEXHUYECKOMN AoKyMeHTaummn Ha 1 aHBapsa 2006 roaa.



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 1 YcTtaHoBKa aBuratenss OM457LA
Fig. 1 Mounting engine OM457LA

10



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 1 YcTtaHoBKa gBuratensa OM457LA
Fig. 1 Mounting engine OM457LA

744P2-1000000-1

Mos. O603HauYeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P2-1000370-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
2. 744P2-1000410-1 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
3. 744P2-1000410-1-01 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
4. 744P2-1000490 Tpyba Pipe 1
5. 744P2-1000500 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
6. 744P2-1000302 MpocTtaeka Gasket 2
7. 744P2-1000501-1-01 Ckoba Cramp 1
8. 700A.1100057-02 Brynka Bushing 1
9. M16x1,5x40 bonTt Bolt 20
10. M16x45 bonTt Bolt 4
11. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 4
12. M8x20 bonTt Bolt 1
13. M10x75 bonTt Bolt 2
14, M10 anka Nut 2
15. 8.65I LWanba Washer 5
16. 10.65I LWan6a Washer 2
17. 8.01.019 LWan6a Washer 1
18. 10.01.019 LWanba Washer 4
19. 12.01.019 LWanba Washer 16
20. 16.01.019 LWanba Washer 2
21. 20.32.11 Ckoba Cramp 1
22. 32.30.13,0 Ckoba Cramp 1
23. A 397 24000 18 AmopTusartop Shock-absorber 4
24, A 38324200 34 Kpbliwwka Cover 4
25, A 541 070 81 32KZ Tpy6ka TonnueHas Pipe fuel 1
26. A 002 094 63 82 PykaB Hose 3
27. A 005 997 06 90 XomyT Clip 6
28. 30-45/9 XomyT Clip 1
29. M12x1,5x45 Bont Bolt 16
30. A 352 990 24 40 LWanba Washer 4
31. N 000 12501 70 16 Landa Washer 4
32. Pykas Dy32 Hose 1,3m
33. 305 TB-40, 30 Tpybka Pipe 0,04M

11



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 2 Cucrema nutaHus
Fig. 2 Fuel feed system

12



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 2 Cuctema nutaHums

Fig. 2 Fuel feed system

744P2-1100000-3

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P2-1100310-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
2. 744P2-1100320-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
3. 744P2-1100330-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
4, 744P2-1100340-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
5. R90-VIR-01 PUnbTp rpydbon OUMCTKM Coarse fuel filter 1
Tonnuea
6. 700.4202050 CanyH Breather 1
7. 744-1100030 Tpyba Pipe 2
8. 744P1-1101000 Bak TonnMBHbIN Fuel tank 1
9. 700.1100038 Bont 3axnmHon Clamping bolt 1
10.  700.3400019 Ckoba Cramp 4
11. 700.3400021-1 BTynka pacnopHas Bushing 2
12. 700A.0023082 LWanba Washer 4
13.  700A.1100039 BonT 3axknmHom Clamping bolt 3
14. 700A.1100057-01 BTynka Bushing 4
15. 744P2-1100301-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
16. 744P2-1100302-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
17.  744P2-1100303-1 Tpyba Pipe 2
18.  744P2-1100306-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
19. 744P2-1100711 Wryuep Pipe union 2
20. 744P2-1100714 Barnywka Stopper 1
21. 910 105 010007 Wryuep Pipe union 2
22. 915017 012200 avika Nut 2
23. D14 14/15 (H14-000-270) XomyT 06pe3nHeHHbIN Clip 6
24.  Norma TORRO 12-22/9  XomyT Clip 20
DIN3017
25. Norma TORRO 16-27/9  XomyT Clip 2
DIN3017
26. AKCC-400M AmopTumsartop Shock absorber 4
27.  M16x40 Bont Bolt 16
28. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 11
29. M27x70.88.45X bonTt Bolt 4
30. M8x35 bonTt Bolt 2
31. M8 "anka Nut 2
32. 12M1 Mpoknagka Gasket 7
33. 16M1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
34. 20M1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
35. 14.22.9,0 Ckoba Cramp 5
36. 8.65I LWanba Washer 13
37. 16.65I Lanba Washer 16
38. 27.65I LWanba Washer 4

13



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

14



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

1 2 5
39. 8x16,5-1,6 PykaB Hose 0,44 m
40. 10x17,5-1,5 PykaB Hose 0,3 m
41. 14x23-1,6 PykaB Hose 25m

15



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

yuel jan4 g ‘B4
MISHEULILUOL Yeq ¢ "oud

o, AT, Vs, WA BAAN ¥

-

- o -~ — —— - ——

SJLX
A4

16



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 3 Bak TonnuBHbIN
Fig. 3 Fuel tank

744P1-1101000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744-1101010 bak TonnuBHbIN Fuel tank 1
2. 744-1101020 JlnHenka Tonnueomepa Ruler 1
3. 1606 dunbTp Filter 1
4, 700A.1100016-1 Kpbliwka Cover 1
5. 700.1103011 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
6. 700A.1100046 Konbuo npyxuMHHoe Ring spring 1
7. 14A5M-1.5 Mpoknagka Gasket 1

17



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 4 Cuctema Bbinycka oTpaGoTaBLUMX ra3oB
Fig. 4 Exhaust system

18



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 4 Cuctema Bbinycka oTpaboTaBLUMX ra30B

Fig. 4 Exhaust system

744P2-12 00 000-2

Mos. O603HayeHue Kon-Bo
i i HauvmeHoBaHue Name

Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P2-1200020 Koxyx Cover 1
2. 744P2-1200050 Mmywwutens Silencer 1
3. 744P2-1200300 dnaHey, Flange 1
4. 744P2-1200330 Crskka Rod 2
5. 744P2-1200380 MaTtpybok Branch pipe 1
6. 744P2-1200400-1 Tpyba BbixnonHas Pipe 1
7. 5104069 CwunbdoH Bellows 1
8. 744P-1200030 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
9. 744P-1200040 Konbuo o6xunmHoe Ring 1
10. 700.0010070-1 CunbgoH Bellows 1
11. 2256010-1200120 Hacapok Tip 1
12. 744P2-1200166 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
13.  744P2-1200341 Pebpo Edge 2
14. 744P-1200001 OKpaH TennosallnTHbIN Screen heat-shielding 1
15.  744P-1200011 MnaHka Strip 1
16. 744P-1200012 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
17. 700.0010022 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
18. 700.1300027 LWanba Washer 10
19. 700.1300027-1 LWanba Washer 10
20.  700.1300028 Konbuo Ring 10
21.  700.1300029 BTynka Bushing 5
22.  2256010-1200043 XomyT Clip 1
23. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 3
24. M8x20 bonTt Bolt 4
25. M8x25 bonTt Bolt 12
26. M10x20 bonTt Bolt 2
27. M16x32 bonTt Bolt 2
28. M10x55 bonTt Bolt 4
29. M12x65 bonTt Bolt 5
30. M8 anka Nut 28
31. M10 anka Nut 2
32. M12 anka Nut 10
33. 8.65I Landa Washer 19
34. 10.65I Lanba Washer 6
35. 12.65I Lanba Washer 2
36. 8 Landa Washer 3
37. 8 Lanba Washer 16
38. 10 Lanba Washer 2
39. 16 Lanba Washer 2
40. 80910/3 XomyTt Clip 2

19



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

a1

50 32 34 51

/

Puc. 5 Cuctema oxnaxaeHvs aosuratens

Fig. 5 Cooling system of the engine

31 36

g2 e

1030 15 35

20



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 5 Cuctema oxnaxneHva asuratens
Fig. 5 Cooling system of the engine

744P2-1300000-2

MNos. O6o03HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 5
1. OM457-1301.000 bnok pagnatopoB Radiator 1
2. 744P2-13 00 200-2 Koxyx BeHTUnsTopa Fan cover 1
3. 744P2-13 00 210-1 Pamka Frame 1
4. 744P2-13 00 310-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
5. 744P2-13 00 320-3 Tpyba Pipe 1
6. 744P2-13 00 330 Tpyba Pipe 1
7. 744P2-13 00 340-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
8. 744P2-13 00 350 Crsikka Rod 1
9. 744P2-13 00 360 Crskka Rod 1
10. 744P2-13 00 370 bak pacwumpuTenbHbIN Expantion tank 1
11.  744P2-13 00 380-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
12. 744P2-13 00 390 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
13. 744P2-13 00 400-1 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
14. 744P2-13 00 400-1-01 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
15.  700.1315000-1 KnanaH napoBo3gywHbin  Air-steam valve 1
16. 744P2-13 00 214-1 LWsennep Channel 1
17.  744P2-13 00 302 Tpyba Pipe 1
18.  744P2-13 00 311 Tpyba Pipe 1
19. 744P2-13 00 355 LWanba Washer 1
20. 744P2-13 00 378 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
21. 744P2-13 00 379 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
22.  744P2-13 00 381 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
23. 744P2-13 00 391 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
24.  744P2-13 00 393 Kptok Hook 1
25.  744P2-13 00 394 OrpaHunyuTens Terminator 1
26. 700.1300027 LWanba Washer 12
27.  700.1300027-1 LWanba Washer 8
28.  700.1300028 Konbuo Ring 12
29.  700.1300029 Brynka Bushing 8
30. 700.1300056 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
31. 700B6-1300013 3arnywka Plug 1
32.  701.1000089 Tpybka Pipe 4
33. 701.1504065-2 LWnanr Hose 2
34. 701.8100014-1 Tpybka Pipe 2
35. 2256010-1300028-5 Kpbliwka Cover 1
36. 2256010-1301034 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
37. M8x16 Bont Bolt 1
38. M8x20 Bont Bolt 36
39. M8x25 bonTt Bolt 4
40. M12x30 Bont Bolt 2
41. M12x40 Bont Bolt 5

21



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

22



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

1 2 5
42. 3M12x45 bont Bolt 4
43. M8 "anka Nut 26
44, M12 anka Nut 15
45, 12 Lanba Washer 4
46. BC11(Kp29) KpaH Cock 1
47.  28.28.9,0 Ckoba Cramp 1
48. 8.65I LWanba Washer 21
49. 12.65I Lan6a Washer 7
50. 12-22/9 XomyT Clip 8
51.  25-40/9 XomyT Clip 8
52. 60-80/12 XomyT Clip 10
53. 60 PykaB Hose 2
54, 65 PykaB Hose 3

23



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

waisAs Buluea|d 11y 9 "6i4
exATeoda MILOMhO BNALOUY) 9 "OUd

y
2€ -
A1

€
0e
14!

24



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 6 Cucrtema ouncTku Bosgyxa

Fig. 6 Air cleaning system

744P2-1900000-1

Mos. O603HayeHue Kon-Bo
i i HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2002-05-41 Bosgyxoounctutens Air cleaner 1
2. 2504-05-51 Bosgyxoounctutenns umk-  Air cleaner cyclonic 1
JNOHHBbIN
3. 744P2-1900040 Tpyba Pipe 1
4. 744P2-1900410-4 Tpyba Pipe 1
5. 744P2-1900470-1 dnaHey, Flange 1
6. 744P2-1900480 Tpyba Bo3gyxo3abopHass  Pipe 1
7. 744P-1900130 XomyT Clip 2
8. 744P-1900012-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
9. 744P-1900013 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
10. 744P-1900014 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
11. 744P-1900116 XomyT Clip 1
12. 744P2-1900507 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
13. 744-1900005 XomyT Clip 2
14. M8x20 bonTt Bolt 8
15. M8x25 bonTt Bolt 1
16. M12x25 bonTt Bolt 4
17. M12x55 bonTt Bolt 3
18. M8 "anka Nut 9
19. M12 anka Nut 3
20. 8.65I.05 LWanba Washer 15
21. 12.65I.05 LWanba Washer 7
22. 8.01.019 LWanba Washer 4
23. 8.01.019 LWanba Washer 11
24, 12.01.019 LWanba Washer 7
25. 3900 27 151 Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1
26. Norma TORRO XomyT Clip 6
40-60/9 DIN3017
27. Norma TORRO XomyT Clip 4
130-150/9 DIN3017
28. Norma TORRO XomyT Clip 1
130-150/12 DIN3017
29.  RSGU50-12 DIN2571  XomyT Clip 1
30. 42x56,5-1,4 PykaB Hose 10,2 m
31. 50x61,5-1,6 PykaB Hose 2x0,2 m
32. 744P-1900121 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
33. 13.3839600 [atyuk curHanmnsatopa Gauge of a signaling de- 1

3aCOPEHHOCTU BO3YLLUHO-
ro gounbTpa

vice of a contamination

of the air filter

25



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

laues|d 11y 2 "Bi4
aualnlonhooxAoeog / "oud

26



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 7 Bo3gyxoouuctutenb

Fig. 7 Air cleaner

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
. i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2504-05-51 Bosgyxoounctutenns umk-  Air cleaner cyclonic 1
TNOHHBIN

2. 2002-05-41 Bosgyxoounctutens Air cleaner 1
3. Kopnyc Housing 1
4. T330.1109560-01 OnemeHT puneTpytowmn  Filter element 2
5. LWanba Washer 2
6. Lanba Washer 2
7. "anka Nut 1
8. T330.1109560-02 OnemeHT punbTpytowmn  Filter element 1
9. Kpbliwka Cover 1

10. "anika-6apaluek Nut-lambskin 1

27



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

Buidnoo pibu-1was pue Jeab uononpal Jo Alquassy g ‘B4
nolcpAn noxLoaxAuou 9 edownArad exgaoHeLdf g "ond

28



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 8 YctaHOBKa peagyKkTopa ¢ nonyxectkon ycron
Fig. 8 Assembly of reduction gear and semi-rigid coupling

744P2-1600000-1

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-1602000-02-1* PegykTtop npmBoga Haco-  Pump drive reduction 1
coB gear
2. 744P2-1600010-1 MydTa nonyxécrkas Semi-rigid coupling 1
3. 744P-1600011-1 Ownck Disk 1
4. 744P-1600012 MydTa Coupling 1
5. 744P2-1600005 Tpyba Pipe 1
6. 700.1701413-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
7. 700.1724023-2 BonT 3axXnmHomn Clamping bolt 1
8. 700.0016016 Maneuy Pin 15
9. 700.0016017 AmopTtunsartop Shock 15
Absorber
10. 744P2-0017010-1 TpybonpoBop Pipe 1
11. 110-116-36 Konbuo Ring 1
12. 12x20-1,6 Pykas Hose 1 (1x0,7m)
13. 32x43-1,6 Pykas Hose 2 (2x0,12m)
14, 3M10x40 Bont Bolt 12
15. 744P2-1600006 MpocTtaBka Gasket 1

* lna ncnonHeHunn ¢ gauratenem OM457LA

29



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

s

Jeab uononpal aalp dwnd 6 ‘614
g0909%eH efoaudu dowiAirad 6 “ond

30



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 9 PeaykTop npuBoaa HacocoB

Fig. 9 Pump drive reduction gear

744P-1602000-02-1
744P-1602000-02*

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-1602010 KpbiLwka Cover 1
2. 744P-1602020 Tpyba Pipe 1
3. 744P-1602030 TpybonpoBop Pipe 1
4, 744P-1602040 Kpbliwka Cover 1
5. 700.4202050 CanyH Breather 1
6. 700A.0016100-1 Pblyar Lever 1
7. 700A.1602110 Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1
9. 744P-1602011 CrakaH Sleeve 1
10. 744P-1602012 Ban-mydTa Shaft- coupling 1
11. 744P-1602013 MydTa Coupling 1
12. 744P-1602014 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
13. 744P-1602015 MydTa HapyxHas Outside coupling 1
14. 744P-1602016 Ban Shaft 1
15. 744P-1602017 Konbuo Ring 2
16. 744P-1602018 MydTa BHYTPEHHSS Inside coupling 1
17. 744P-1602019 Kpbiwwka Cover 1
18. 744P-1602022 MydTa Coupling 1
19. 744P-1602031 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
20. 744P-1602032-01 LecTepHs Gear 1
21. 744P-1602033 dnaHey, Flange 1
22. 744P-1602034 Kpbliwka Cover 1
23. 744P-1602039 Banuk Shaft 1
24, 700.3700011-1 Wap Ball 1
25. 700.1701248 Cyxapb Clutch 2
26. 700.1701251-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
27. 700.1100039 BonT 3axknmHom Clamping bolt 3
28. 700A.1602011-4-02 KapTep Case 1
700A.1602011-4-01* KapTep Case 1
29. 700A.1602036 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
30. 700A.1602037 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
31. 700A.1602051 Bunka Fork 1
32. 700A.1602054-1 Btynka Bushing 2
33. 700A.1602059 MpyxuHa Spring 1
34. 700A.1602062 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
35. 700A.1602063-2 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
36. 700A.1602064-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
37. 744P-1602041-01 LLlecTepHs Gear 2
38. 700A.4614092-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 6
39. 702.1603107 CtakaH Sleeve 2

31



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

32



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI

1 2 5
40. 2256010-1600018 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
41. 2256010-1600021 CrakaH Sleeve 1
42, 744P-1600013 MydTa Coupling 1
43. 744P-1600014 MydTa Coupling 1
44, 744P-4600049 MpocTtaeka Gasket 1
45, 744P-4600051 Btynka Bushing 1
46. 744-1600022 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
47. 700A.1100057 BTynka Bushing 1
48. M8 anka Nut 1
49. M10 anka Nut 35
50. M12 "anka Nut 8
51. M16x1,5 "anka Nut 1
52. C25 Konbuo Ring 1
53. C34 Konbuo Ring 1
54. C35 KonbLo Ring 1
55. C45 Konbuo Ring 2
56. C55 Konbuo Ring 2
57. C9a0 KonbLo Ring 1
58. C105 KonbLo Ring 1
59. C110 Konbuo Ring 1
60. C80 KonbLo Ring 1
61. C140 KonbLo Ring 2
62. C215 Konbuo Ring 2
63. 016-020-25 Konbuo Ring 2
64. 063-073-58 Konbuo Ring 1
65. 070-076-36 Konbuo Ring 1
66. 2.1-85x100 ManxxeTa Collar 1
67. 2.1-110x135 ManxxeTa Collar 1
68. 207 MogwunnHuk Bearing 1
69. 308 MoawunHmk Bearing 1
70. 118 MogwunnHuk Bearing 3
71. 122 MogwunnHuk Bearing 1
72. M10 Pbim-6onT Eye-bolt 2
73. B8-100 Wapuk Ball 2
74. M8x25 Wnunbka Stud 1
75. M10x22 Wnunbka Stud 32
76. M10x30 Wnunbka Stud 5
77. M12x60 Wnunbka Stud 8
78. 12.18.90 Ckoba Cramp 1
79. HLU50A-3J1 Hacoc Pump 1
80. HLLU100A-311 Hacoc Pump 1

* Ona ncnonHeHnn ¢ apuratenem 8481.10

33



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

Alquiasse xoqJeas o1 ‘614
£Z  BY'GlL hetfadau nxgodox exgaoHeLdL 0T “oud

) ¢
mi%ﬂw,m 7z Za08
o/~
O N

76§
F =

(01-02000%€ V00.
BH BHaWeE "LoT) L

h i
Ymﬁ

%e)

34



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 10 YcTtaHoBKa KOpOoOKM nepegayd

Fig. 10 Gearbox assembly

BXxoauT B 744P2-0017000-2
744P-1700000-3

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.1701251-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
2. 700.1701275 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
3. 700.1701413-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 11
4. 700.1719012-1 Pobivar Lever 1
5. 700.1724023-2 BonT 3axknmHom Clamping bolt 5
6. 700.1724045 BonT 3axknmHom Clamping bolt 5
7. 700.3429042-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 12
8. 700A.0017170 MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
10. 700A.0017170 Matpy6ok Branch pipe 1
11. 700A.0017098-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 Hauo.
Kon.
12. 700A.0017098-02 Mpoknaaka Gasket 4 Hanb.
Kon.
13. 700A.0017105 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
14. 700A.0017106 Konnavok Cap 1
15. 700A.1100057-02 Brynka Bushing 1
16. 700A.1700120 Tpyba Pipe 1
17. 700A.1700026 Ckoba Cramp 2
18. 700A.1700072-03 Mpobka Plug 1
19. 700A.1724120-1 Tpy6onposog Pipe 1
20. 700A.1724160-3 Tpyba Pipe 1
21. 700A.3400070 nnun PykaB Hose 1
700A.3400070-10
22. 744-0017010 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
23. 744-0017023 Tpyba Pipe 1
24, 744P-0017080 Tpyba Pipe 1
25, 744P-0017014 Tpyba Pipe 1
26. 744P-1700100-1 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
27. 744P-1702000 MexaHn3m nepexsntoue- Gearshift mechanism 1
HUSA nepepad
28. 744P1-3400190 Pykas Dy20 Hose 1
29. 744P1-3400190-01 Pykas Dy20 Hose 1
30. 744P1-3400220 PykaB Hose 2
31. 744P2-0017310 Tpyba Pipe 1
32. 744P2-0017330-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
33. 2001.3843 [atyuk TaxomeTtpa Gauge of tachometer 1
34. 2256010-0017039 Mpoknagka Gasket 8 Hanb kon.
35. 2256010-0017039-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 4 Haunb Kon.
36. 2256010-1700010-1 Pobivar Lever 1

35



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

36



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

1 2 3 4 5
37. 2256010-1700020 PykosaTka Handle 1
38. 2256010-1700090-1 Tpybonposog Pipe 1
39. 2256010-1700120-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
40. 2256010-1700130 Tpyba Pipe 1
41. 2256010-1700140 Tpyba Pipe 1
42. 2256010-1700021 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
43. 2256010-1716000 dunbTp KOPobkM Nnepepad  Gearbox filter 1
44, 2256010-1748000-2 M'mapoakkyMynsaTop Hydraulic accumulator 1
45, 2256010-3800012 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
46. AKCC-220M AmopTusatop Shock absorber (right) 2
47. AKCC-400M AmopTunsatop Shock absorber (left) 2
48. MM359 HaTtunk naBneHus macna  Oil pressure gauge 1
49, 22.22.9,0 Ckoba Cramp 1
50. "Norma" 20-32 XOMYT YepBAYHbIN Clip 2
51. "Norma" 50-70 XOMYT YepBSAYHbIi Clip 4
52. 16x25-1,6 PykaB Hose 0,1m
53. 42x56,5-1,5 PykaB Hose 2x0,1m

37



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

Puc. 11 YnpaBneHue nepeknioyeHnemM nepegay

Fig. 11 Gear shift control

38



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 11 YnpaBneHue nepeknioyeHuem nepenay
Fig. 11 Gear shift control

BxoauT B 744P-0017000-1
744P-1700000-3

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-0017010 Mepanb Pedal 1
2. 2256010-0017040-1 Tara Tie-rod 1
3. 2256010-0017020 Tara Tie-rod 1
4, 2256010-0017035-1 MpyxunHa Spring 1
5. 744P-1700190-1 Pblyar Lever 1
6. 2256010-1700150 Pblyar Lever 1
7. 2256010-1700014 Mpwxum Hold-down plate 1
8. 2256010-3500064 Haknagka Strap 1
9. 700.3700011-1 Wap Ball 1
10. 2256010-0017030 Peiyar Lever 1
11. 2256010-0017020 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
12. 700.1108039-1 Pblyar Lever 1
13. 744P-0017030 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
14, 744P-0017020 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
15. 2256010-0017060-2 Tara Tie-rod 1
16. 2256010-1700015 Bont Bolt 2
17. 744P-0017010 Banwuk Shaft 1
18. 744P-0017012 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
19. w10 MoawunHmk Bearing 2

39



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 12 Kynuca kopo6ku nepegay
Fig. 12 Gearshift gate

40



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 12 Kynuca kopobku nepenay
Fig. 12 Gearshift gate

744P-1717000-1

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-1717020-1 Pobivar Lever 1
2. 700A.1717010 Kopnyc Housing 1
3. 700.1717013-1 Banuk Shaft 1
4. 700A.1717060 Banuk Shaft 1
5. 700A.1717052-3 Kopnyc Housing 1
6. 022-028-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 2
7. 700.1717058 MnaHka Strip 1
8. 700.1717059 BuHT Screw 2
9. 26-10 Barnywka Stopper 2
10. b 12,7-100 Wapwuk Ball 1
11. b 9,5-100 LWapuk Ball 2
12. 700.1717037 MpyxunHa Spring 2
13. 12.65I.05 LWanba Washer 2
14. M12x25 bonTt Bolt 2
15. 5u8x12 Wrndr Pin 2
16. 700.1717018-1 MpyxunHa Spring 1
17. 700.1717012-1 Kpbiwwka Cover 1
18. 700.1717066 LWanba Washer 1
19. 700.1717048-2 anka Nut 1
20. 700.1717049 ManxxeTa Collar 1

41



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 13 MexaHu3m nepeknoveHns nepeagay
Fig. 13 Gearshift mechanism

42



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 13 MexaHn3M nepeknoveHns nepenay
Fig. 13 Gearshift mechanism

BxoauT B 744P-1700000-3

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.1702026-2 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
2. 700.1702022 MoBoaok Carrier 2
3. B59,525-100 Wapwk Ball 1
4. 700A.1702035-1 LLanba Washer 1
5. 744P-1702036 Pewka Rack 1
6. 700A.1702037-2 Bawénka Latch 1
7. 700A.1702038-1 Ynop Stop 1
8. 744P-1702030 30Mn0THMK Slide valve 1
9. 744-1702012 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
10. 700A.1702049 MpyxunHa Spring 1
11. 700.1702040-1 Pobivar Lever 1
12. 700.1702022 MNoBopgok Carrier 1
13. 014-018-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 2
14. 014-022-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
15. 700A.1702035 LWanda Washer 1
16. 744P-1702011 Mnb3a Liner 1
17. 744P-1702010 Kopnyc Housing 1
18. 744P-1702020 Kpbliwka Cover 1
19. 2256010-1702010-1 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
20. 700.1704039-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 4
21. 700A.1702024 Mpobka Plug 4
22. 700A.1702028 30Mn0THUK Slide valve 3
23. 700A.1702032-3 30M0THUK Slide valve 1
24, 700A.1702045-2 Mpobka Plug 1
25. M8x30 bonTt Bolt 1
26. M10x25 bonTt Bolt 3
27. M10x30 bonTt Bolt 3
28. M8 Manka Nut 1
29. M10 anka Nut 2
30. 8.65I.05 Landa Washer 1
31. 10.65I.05 Landa Washer 6
32. 2,5x16.016 WnnuHT Cotter pin 2
33. 4u8x8 Wrndpr Pin 1
34. 8u8x18 WrndT Pin 2
35. 700A.1702048 Ynop Stop 1
36. 744P-1702044 Mnb3a Sleeve 1
37. 700.1702055 Barnywka Stopper 1
38. 700.1702029 Barnywka Stopper 3

43



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

Puc. 14 Tmppoakkymynsitop

Fig. 14 Hydraulic accumulator

44



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI

Puc. 14 T'mapoakkymynstop
Fig. 14 Hydraulic accumulator

BXxoauT B 744P-1700000-3

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1746010-2 Kopnyc Housing 1
2. 2256010-1748016 Mpobka Plug 1
3. 700A.1700044 MpyxnMHa HapyxHas Spring outside 1
4. 700A.1700044 MpyXnHa BHYTPEHHSAS Spring internal 1
5. 700.1716105-2 MpyxnHa Spring 1
6. 700.1716107-2 KnanaH Valve 1
7. 018-022-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
8. 020-025-30-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
9. 100-110-58-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
10. 2256010-1748014 Mnb3a Liner 1
11. 2256010-1748036-1 LWrok Rod 1
12. 700.1701413 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
13. 2256010-1748029-2 Tapenka Plate 1
14. 3,2x28 WnnunHT Cotter pin 1
15. 700A.1700043-1 MopLieHb Piston 1
16. 700A.1700053-2 Onopa Support 1
17. 700A.1700071-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
18. M20x1,5 anka Nut 1
19. M20x1,5 anka Nut 1
20. 20.65I.05 LWanba Washer 1
21. 3,2x28.016 WnnuHT Cotter pin 1

45



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

ased Jeab xoqueas g1 "Hi4
hetradau migodox dardey GT “ond

AT

Aﬁﬂm

gEvE Nm

46



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 15 KapTtep kopobku nepepau

Fig. 15 Gearbox gear case

BxoauT B 744P-1701000

MNos. O6o03HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i i HaunmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1701035 KapTtep (HwkHasa nonosu-  Gear case (lower half) 1
Ha)
2. 2256010-1701010 KapTtep (BepxHsis nono- Gear case (upper half) 1
BMHA)
3. 700.1700015-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
4, 700.1700016-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
5. 700A.1701480-1 Tpyba Pipe
6. 700A.1701425 MpyxunHa Spring 1
7. 700A.1701034-2 MpyxunHa Spring 2
8. 700.1701480-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
9. 700.1701490 Tpyba Pipe 1
10. 700.1701274 PbimM-ranka Eye nut 4
11. 700.1701275 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
12. 700.1701278 BonT NpM30HHbIN Tight-fitting bolt 2
13. 700.1701309-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 3
14. 700.1701324-1 MaHxeTa Collar 2
15. 700.1701398 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
16. 700.1701404-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
17. 700.1701404-02 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
18. 700.1701413-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 19
19. 700.1701416 KpbiLka Cover 2
20. 700.1701417 Konogka Topmo3a Brake shoe 2
21. 700.1701418 MopLieHb Piston 2
22. 700.1700015-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
23. 12M1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
24. 27M1 Mpoknagka Gasket 3
25. b520,638-60 LWapuk Ball 1
26. 10.65I.05 LWanba Washer 8
27. 700A.1701426 Kopnyc knanaHa Valve housing 1
28. 700A.1701428 Mpobka Plug 1
29. 700A.1701750 KnanaH Valve 1
30. 700A.1701364 WrndT Pin 4
31. 700A.1701217 Wrndpr Pin 1
32. 700.1701308-1 Btynka Bushing 3
33. M8x20 Bont Bolt 6
34. 8.01.019 LWan6a Washer 6
35. 700.1724023-2 BonT 3axunmHom Clamping bolt 5
36. 700.1100039 BonT 3axnmHom Clamping bolt 1
37. 700.1701419 Wryuep Pipe union 2
38. 700.1701421 Bont Bolt 2
39. 8.65I.05 LWanba Washer 2
40. M10x25 Bont Bolt 8

a7



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

48



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI

1 2 5
41. 700.1701479 Mpobka Plug 1
42. M14x1,5x60 BbonTt Bolt 14
43. M14x1,5 anka Nut 21
44, 14.65I.05 LWanba Washer 24
45, 700.1701135-1 Kpbliwka Cover 2
46. M10 anka Nut 10
47. 10.65I.05 LWanba Washer 32
48. M10x22 Wnunbka Stud 6
49, M10x20 bont Bolt 18
50. 700A.1701420 KpbiLwka Cover 1
51. 700.1701363-1 Wnunoka Stud 7
52. 700A.1701363 Wnunoka Stud 1
53. 2256010-1700026 MaTtpy6ok Branch pipe 1
54, 2256010-1700016-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1

49



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

1jeys aaup dwnd xoqueas 97 *bHi14
L) e209%eH edoandu ueg 9T "oud

50



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 16 Ban npuBoga Hacoca KIl
Fig. 16 Gearbox pump drive shaft

BXxoAauT B 744P-1701000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1701028-1 BTynka Bushing 1
2. 6-80201 AC-9 MoAwmnHmk Bearing 1
3. 2256010-1701016-1 Banuk Shaft 1
4, 700A.1701061-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
5. 2256010-1701015 Kopnyc Housing 1
6. 201A MoawmnHmnk Bearing 1
7. 700.1605027 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
8. 700.1605028-1 Kpbliwka Cover 1
9. 700.1605022 Wrndpt Pin 1
10. 2256010-1701024 Ban Shaft 1
11. 700A.1701199 LecTtepHs Gear 1
12. 208A MogwunnHuk Bearing 5
13. B40 Konbuo Ring 3
14. 2256010-1701026 Brynka Bushing 1
15. 700.1701201 Kopnyc nogwmnnHuka Case of the bearing 1
16. 2256010-1701029 Banuk Shaft 1
17. B62 Konbuo Ring 2
18. 700.1701489-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 max
19. 107 MogwwnnHuk Bearing 4
20. B20 Konbuo Ring 2
21. 700A.1700038-3 Banuk Shaft 1
22. 700.1701491 BTynka Bushing 2
23. 700A.1701211 LecTepHs Gear 1
24, 700A.1701203 Kopnyc Housing
25. 700.1701219 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 max
26. 700.1701224 Mpoknagka Gasket 3 max
27. 700A.1701209 LecTtepHs Gear 1
28. 700A.1701198-1 MydTa Coupling 1
29. 700.1701294-1 Cyxapb Clutch 2
30. 700A.1701360 Bunka Fork 1
31. 016-020-25-1-3 Kornbuo Ring 2
32. 700.1701251-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
33. 700.1701249-2 Kpbliwka Cover 1
34. 700A.1701196-1 LecTepHs Gear 1
35. 700A.1701469-03 BTynka Bushing 1
36. 308A MogwunnHuk Bearing 1
37. 700A.1701493 CrakaH Sleeve 1
38. 8u8x18 WrndT Pin 2
39. 2256010-1701039-1 LecTtepHs Gear 1
40. 2256010-1701037 anka Nut 1

51



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

52



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI
1 2 5
41, 700A.1701197-1 MpyxuHa Spring 1
42. B8-100 Wapwk Ball 2
43. B80 Konbuo Ring 3
44, B90 Konbuo Ring 2
45, 700A.1701195 Konbuo Ring 2

53



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

(uonouy 1) yeys Buiauq 2T "Bi4
(Houmindd |) uumArea reg /T "oud

(
h
|
|
|
|
i
!
I
(S

54



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 17 Ban Beaywmi (I chpmKuMOH)

Fig. 17 Driving shaft (I friction)

BxoauT B 744-1701010

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.1701060-2 [NCK HaXXMMHOWN Pressure disk 1
2. 700A.1701540-1 BapabaH npaBbi Right-hand drum 1
3. 700A.1701016-1 Konbuo Ring 1
4, 700A.1701018 Obonma Holder 1
5. 2256010-1701013 Wkuns Pulley 1
6. 700.1701021-1 anka Nut 1
7. 700A.1701029-3 Brynka Bushing 1
8. 700A.1701034-2 MpyxunHa Spring 11
9. 700A.1701037 Ownck Disk 7
10. 700A.1701038-2 Ownck Disk 6
11. 700A.1701045-5 LecTtepHs Gear 1
12. 700A.1701055-3 BbapabaH Drum 1
13. 700A.1701056-3 LecTepHs Gear 1
14. 700A.1701057-1 Avck npasbin Right-hand disk 1
15. 700A.1701101-1 Konbuo Ring 1
16. 700A.1701106 Konbuo Ring 1
17. 700A.1701114 Mpoknaaka Gasket 1
18. 700A.1701324 MaHxeTa Collar 2
19. 700A.1701367 dnaHey Flange 1
20. 700A.1701368 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
21. 700A.1701497 Konbuo Ring 1
22. 700A.1701022-1 Konbuo Ring 1
23. 700A.1701023 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
24. 700A.1701024-1 Konbuo Ring 1
25. 700A.1701027 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 1
26. 700A.1701028 KonbLo pacnopHoe Ring 1
27. 700A.1701029 KonbLo npomexyToyHoe Intermediate ring 1
28. 700A.1701033-1 CrakaH Sleeve 1
29. 700.1701428 BuHT Screw 1
30. 700.1701062 BTynka Bushing 1
31. 700.1701324-1 MaHxeTa Collar 2
32. 700.1701361-6 KonbLo npoMexyToyHoe Intermediate ring 1
33. 700.1701399 Konbuo ynnotHutenbHoe  Packing ring 1
34. 700.1701408 LWan6a Washer 16 max
35. 700.1701458-1 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 1
36. 700.1701459 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
37. B110 Konbuo Ring 1
38. B125 Konbuo Ring 1

55



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

56



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

1 2 3 5
39. B130 Konbuo Ring 1
40. 214A MoawmnHnk Bearing 2
41. 2312KM MoawmnHnk Bearing 1
42, 6-12212KM MoawmnHmnk Bearing 2
43. 700A.1701450 MaHxeTta 75x100x10 Collar 1

57



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

(uonouy 11l pue |1) Yeys BuiAla 8T "Bi4
(1aHoumiudd ||| 1 ||) tumATaa reg QT "oud

58



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI

Puc. 18 Ban seaywm# (I n Il chprKLMOHBI)
Fig. 18 Driving shaft (Il and Il friction)

BxoauT B 744-1701010

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaunmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.1701060-2 [NCK HaXXMMHOWN Pressure disk 2
2. 700A.1701130 Onopa cpegHss Intermediate support 1
3. 700A.1701590 KpbiLwka Cover 1
4, 700A.1701011-2 Ban Begywwmi Driving shaft 1
5. 700A.1701034-2 MpyxuHa Spring 11
6. 700A.1701037 Onck Disk 6
7. 700A.1701038-2 Onck Disk 5
8. 700A.1701520 bapabaH neBblii Left-hand drum 1
9. 700A.1701042-1 [wnck neBbin Left-hand disk 1
10. 700A.1701059-2 BapabaH Drum 1
11. 700A.1701069-2 BbapabaH Drum 1
12. 700A.1701101-1 Konbuo Ring 2
13. 700A.1701366-1 Konbuo Ring 2
14. 700A.1701498 Konbuo Ring 1
15. 700A.1701498-1 Konbuo Ring 1
16. 700A.3422067 Konbuo ynnotHuteneHoe  Packing ring 16
17. 700A.1701027 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
18. 700.1701033-1 CrakaH Sleeve 11
19. 700A.1701051 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 4
20. 700.1701062 Brynka Bushing 2
21. 700.1701324-2 ManxxeTa Collar 4
22. 700.1701343 MpyxunHa Spring 2
23. 700A.1701458-1 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
24, 700.1701459 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
25. 53516K MogwunnHuk Bearing 1
26. 700.1701710-02 Macnonposog Qil pipe 1
27. 700.1701710-01 Macnonposog Oll pipe 1
28. 1B80 Konbuo Ring 2
29. 3M6x55 Bont Bolt 8
30. 700A.1701049-1 Ouck cpegHun Disk middle 1
31. 700A.1701047-1 BapabaH cpegHun Drum middle 2

59



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

(uonouy Al) yeys buinlia 6T "Bi4
(Houminddo A|) uvmAdea Ueg T "oud 1T

91 1

pe 9¢ C1 Tp

D

¢¢

"
Tt

60



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI

Puc. 19 Ban Begywmn (IV ¢ppuKLUOH)
Fig. 19 Driving shaft (IV friction)
BXxoauT B 744-1701010

MNos. O6o03HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i i HaunmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.1701020-1 Onopa nesas Left-hand support 1
2. 700A.1701030 Obonma nesas Left-hand holder 1
3. 700A.1701060-2 [NCK HaXXMMHOWN Pressure disk 1
4. 700A.1701047-1 BapabaH cpeaHuii Drum middle 1
5. 700A.1701016-1 Konbuo Ring 1
6. 700.1701027 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 1
7. 700A.1701029-3 BTynka Bushing 1
8. 700A.1701031-5 LecTtepHs Gear 1
9. 700A.1701034-2 MpyxunHa Spring 11
10. 700A.1701037 Ownck Disk 6
11. 700A.1701038-2 Ownck Disk 5
12. 700A.1701039-4 LWecTepHs Gear 1
13. 700A.1701041-4 BbapabaH Drum 1
14. 700A.1701042-1 [uck neBbin Left-hand disk 1
15. 700A.1701043-2 LecTepHs Gear 1
16. 700A.1701071 Mpoknaaka Gasket 2
17. 700A.1701101-1 Konbuo Ring 1
18. 700A.1701106 Konbuo Ring 1
19. 700A.1701319 dnaHey, Flange 1
20. 700A.1701324 MaHxeTa Collar 2
21. 700.1701021-1 larka Nut 1
22. 700A.1701022-1 Konbuo Ring 1
23. 700A.1701023 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
24, 700A.1701024-1 Konbuo Ring 1
25, 700.1701026-5 BTynka pacnopHas Bushing 1
26. 700.1701028 Konbuo pacnopHoe Ring 1
27. 700.1701033-1 CrakaH Sleeve 11
28. 700.1701062 BTynka Bushing 1
29. 700.1701324-1 ManxxeTa Collar 2
30. 700A.1701324-2 ManxxeTa Collar 1
31. 700.1701399 Konbuo ynnotHutenbHoe  Packing ring 1
32. 700.1701408 LWan6a Washer 16 max
33. 700.1701428 BUHT Screw 1
34. 700.1701458-1 Konbuo ynnotHutenbHoe  Packing ring 1
35. 700.1701459 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
36. B110 Konbuo Ring 2
37. 1B180 Konbuo Ring 1
38. 700A.1701430 MaHxeTa 75x100x10 Collar 1
39. 214A MoawwunHmk Bearing 2
40. 2312KM MoawwunHmk Bearing 1
41. 6-12212KM MogwunnHuk Bearing 2
42. 700.1701029 KonbLo npomexyToyHoe Intermediate ring 1
43. B125 Konbuo Ring 1



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

L1

A . |

yeys aleipawliaiul og ‘614
uiIaHholfAxxanwodu Lreg 0z ‘omd

O et e

62



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 20 Ban npomexyTo4HbIN
Fig. 20 Intermediate shaft

BxoauT B 744P-1701000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1701011 arka Nut 1
2. 2256010-1701012 anka Nut 1
3. 2256010-1701017-1 LecTepHs Gear 1
4, 2256010-1701032-1 LLlecTepHs Gear 1
5. 700A.1701073 LecTtepHs Gear 1
6. 700A.1701076-1 LWecTepHs Gear 1
7. 700A.1701079-1 LecTtepHs Gear 1
8. 700A.1701084 LecTtepHs Gear 1
9. 700A.1701086 LecTtepHs Gear 1
10. 700A.1701089-1 Ob6orima Holder 1
11. 700A.1701091-4 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
12. 700A.1701092 O6onma Holder 1
13. 700A.1701093 Kpbiwka Cover 1
14. 2256010-1701103 Ban npomexyTo4HbIn Intermediate shaft 1
15. 700A.1701107-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
16. 2256010-1701104 Brynka Bushing 2
17. 700.1701302-1 Brynka Bushing 1
18. 700.1701108-2 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
19. 700.1701104-7 BTynka Bushing 1
20. 700A.4629029 MpyxuHa Spring 2
21. B65 Konbuo Ring 1
22. 6-313 MogwunnHuk Bearing 1
23. 2312KM MogwunnHuk Bearing 1
24. 92614M MogwunnHuk Bearing 1

63



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

1eys bulkireos-peo 1z 614
nogoeAdl ueg 1z "oud

64



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 21 Ban rpy3oBou

Fig. 21 Load-carrying shaft

BxoauT B 744P-1701000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1701011 anka Nut 1
2. 2256010-1701012 anka Nut 1
3. 2256010-1701018-2 LecTepHs Gear 1
4. 2256010-1701019-1 LlecTepHs Gear 1
5. 2256010-1701033-1 LlecTepHs Gear 1
6. 744P-1701041-1 Konbuo Ring 1
7. 2256010-1701042 LecTepHs Gear 1
8. 700A.1701074 LecTtepHs Gear 1
9. 700A.1701094 Ob6orima Holder 1
10. 700A.1701097-1 MydTa Clutch 1
11. 700A.1701102-3 Ban rpysoBon Load-carrying shaft 1
12. 700A.1701104-04 BTynka Bushing 1
13. 700A.1701168-02 Konbuo Ring 1
14. 700A.1701201-1 Brynka Bushing 1
15. 700A.1701395 BTynka Bushing 1
16. 700A.1701104-05 Brynka Bushing 1
17. 700A.1701477-1 Konbuo Ring 1
18. 700A.1701479-01 Konbuo Ring 1
19. 700A.1701479-02 Konbuo Ring 1
20. 700A.1701096 MydTa Clutch 1
21. 700.1701109-2 Mpoknagka Gasket 4
22. 700.1701486 BTynka Bushing 1
23. 700A.4629029 MpyxwnHa Tapenb4yaTas Spring 2
24. B70 Konbuo Ring 1
25. B110 Konbuo Ring 1
26. B125 Konbuo Ring 2
27. B140 Konbuo Ring 1
28. 212 MogwunnHuk Bearing 2
29. 214A MogwwnnHuk Bearing 2
30. 412AK MoawwunHmk Bearing 1
31. 2314KM MoawwunHmk Bearing 1
32. 36216 MogwunnHuk Bearing 2
33. 102316 MogwunnHuk Bearing 1

65



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

yeys Bunnquisia zz ‘614
vigHholetsed weg zz "omd

Cw e e o m——

66



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 22 Ban pa3gaToyHbin
Fig. 22 Distributing shaft

BxoauT B 744P-1701000

Mos. O603HayeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.1701492 anka Nut 2
2. 700.2302037-1 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
3. 700A.1701160 dnaHey Flange 2
4, 700A.1701156 Konbuo Ring 2
5. M12x25 Bont Bolt 15
6. 12.65I LWanba Washer 15
7. 700.1701178 Ob6orima Holder 1
8. 700.1701179 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
9. 2.1.110x135-4 ManxxeTa Collar 2
10. 2218K2 MoawmnHmnk Bearing 1
11. B160 Konbuo Ring 2
12. 700A.1701359 Konbuo Ring 1
13. 118 MogwunnHuk Bearing 2
14. B140 Konbuo Ring 1
15. 700A.1701479-03 Konbuo Ring 1
16. 2256010-1701021-1 LecTepHs Gear 1
17. 700A.1701169 MydTa Clutch 1
18. 700.1701401 MpyxunHa Spring 6
19. 700.1701293 dukcatop Lock 6
20. 700.1701171-1 MydTa Clutch 1
21. 120 MogwunnHuk Bearing 2
22. B150 Konbuo Ring 1
23. 700A.1701479-04 Konbuo Ring 1
24, 2256010-1701043-1 LecTtepHs Gear 1
25. 2256010-1701027 Konbuo Ring 1
26. 2256010-1701031 Ban pasgaTouHbi Distributing shaft 1
27. 943/50 MogwunnHuk Bearing 1
28. 700.1701159-1 Brynka Bushing 1
29. 700.1701328-1 O6orima Holder 1
30. 700.1701488 KonbLo cTonopHoe Ring 1
31. M12x30 Bont Bolt 8
32. 6-220A MoawwunHmk Bearing 1
33. B180 KonbLo Ring 1
34. 2256010-1701025 MonykonbLo Half-ring 2
35. 700.1701174-2 Mydpta 3ybuaTas nepe- Moveable gear clutch 1
OBUXHas
36. 700A.1701145 Ban Shatft 1
37. 218A MoawwunHmk Bearing 1
38. 700.1701313 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
39. 8u8x18 Wrndr Pin 2
40. 700A.1701147-2 Kpbliwka Cover 1

67



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 23 NMpuBop ynpaBneHust mycgtamu rpy3oBoro Bana
Fig. 23 Load-carrying shaft couplings control drive

68



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 23 NMpuBop ynpaBneHusa mycgTamm rpy3oBoro Bana

Fig. 23 Load-carrying shaft couplings control drive

BxoauT B 744P-0017000-2

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.1717012-1 Kpbliwka Cover 1
2. 700.1717018-1 MpyxunHa Spring 1
3. 700.1717035 Pyuka wapoBas Handle 1
4. 700.1717048-2 anka Nut 1
5. 700.1717049 MaHxeTa Collar 1
6. 700.1719049 Cyxapb Clutch 2
7. 700.1719051 anka Nut 2
8. 744P-1719200-1 Pobivar Lever 1
9. 744P-1719280 Pbivar Lever 1
10. 744P-1719290 Pbivar Lever 1
11. 744P-1719320 Yawa Cup 1
12. 744P-1719044 Konbuo Ring 1
13. 744P-1719045 Cronka Rack 1
14. 744P-1719046 Brynka Bushing 1
15. 744P-1719047 LWanda Washer 3
16. M10x25 bonTt Bolt 5
17. M12 anka Nut 2
18. 10.65I.05 LWanba Washer 5
19. 12.65I.05 LWanba Washer 2
20. 5u8x12 WrudT Pin 2

69



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

9AlIp |011U02 sBuljdnoo 1eys BulAires-peo T-g2 614
eured ologocAdl nwerhAn suHawaeduA doaud|] T-c2 "ond

\
\
\
A

70



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 23-1 NpuBog ynpaBneHus mydtamm rpy3oBoro Bana

Fig. 23-1 Load-carrying shaft couplings control drive

BxoauT B 744P-1701000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.1701298-2 Konbuo Ring 1
2. 2256010-1700050 Pblyar Lever 1
3. 700.1701297 Brynka Bushing 1
4. 018-022-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
5. 700A.1701129 Banuk Shaft 1
6. 700.1701298-1 Konbuo Ring 1
7. 2256010-1700040 Pblyar Lever 1
8. 700.1701296 BTynka Bushing 1
9. 700.1701244-1 Ban Shaft 1
10. B20 Konbuo Ring 1
11. 030-038-46-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
12. 700.1701220 Kopnyc Housing 1
13. 700.1701133-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
14. 700.1701144-2 Bunka Fork 1
15. 700.1701230 Pobivar Lever 1
16. 700A.1701243 CekTop Sector 1
17. 700.1701332 Mpobka Plug 2
18. OT 28x34x2 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
19. 700.1701343 MpyxunHa Spring 2
20. 700.1701353 dukcaTop Lock 1
21. 700.1701483 Banuk Shaft 1
22. 700.1701345-1 dukcatop Lock 1
23. 700.1701482 Knun Wedge 1
24, 700.1701495 Banuk-penka Shaft 1
25. 700.1701143-2 Bunka Fork 1

71



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

‘4_ 49 | 363833 34 255326445637 |

27

Puc. 24 MpuBopg ynpaBneHnsa mydTammn pa3gatoyHoro Bana
Fig. 24 Distribution shaft coupling control drive

72



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 24 MpuBoa ynpasneHus mydtamm pasgaToyHoro Bana
Fig. 24 Distribution shaft couplings control drive

744P-1701000

BxoauT B 744P-0017000-3

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.1701072-1 Bunka Fork 1
2. 700.1701118 KpbiLwka Cover 2
3. 700.1701231 Banuk Shaft 2
4, 700.1701233-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
5. 700.1701236 MnaHka Strip 6
Hanbon.
Kon.
6. 700.1701241 LWanba Washer 2
7. 700.1701252-1 KpoHwTtenH Bracket 2
8. 700.1701253-1 Kopnyc Housing 1
9. 700.1701254 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
10. 700.1701294-1 Cyxapb Block 2
11. 700.1701297 Brynka Bushing 2
12. 700.1701299-2 Bunka Fork 1
13. 700.1701312 Maney Pin 1
14, 700.1701338 Pblyar Lever 1
15. 700.1701357 BWHT yCcTaHOBOYHbIN Screw adjusting 1
16. 700.1701415 Kopnyc Housing 1
17. 700.1717035 Pyuka waposas Handle 2
18. 700A.1405021-02 Mpobka Plug 1
19. 700A.1701481-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 8
20. 700A.1719050-3 Tara Tie-rod 1
21. 700A.1719330 Tara Tie-rod 1
22. 700A.1719720 HakoHe4HuK Tip 2
23. 700A.1719049 Cyxapb Block 4
24, 700A.1719051 avka Nut 4
25, 744P-0017012 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 2
26. 744P-0017016 Onopa Support 1
27. 744P-1719130-1 MocTuk Shaft 1
28. 744P-1719140 Tara Tie-rod 1
29. 744P-1719160-2 Pobivar Lever 1
30. 744P-1719170-2 Pobivar Lever 1
31. 744P-1719180 Pobivar Lever 1
32. 744P-1719190 Pobivar Lever 1
33. 744P-1719230-1 Pobivar Lever 1
34. 744P-1719240-1 Pbiuar Lever 1
35. 744P-1719250 Tara Tie-rod 1
36. 744P-1719021 Ctonka Rack 1
37. 744P-1719022-2 Ctonka Rack 1
38. 744P-1719048 Onopa Support 1

73



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

74



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

1 2 5
39. 2256010-1701068-1 Brynka Bushing 2
40. 2256010-1701069-1 Ban Shaft 2
41. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 8
42. M10x20 Bont Bolt 8
43. M10x25 Bont Bolt 4
44, M10x30 bonTt Bolt 2
45, 3M10x30 Bont Bolt 2
46. M10x40 Bont Bolt 4
47. M10x45 bont Bolt 2
48. M10x70 bont Bolt 8
49, M10 "anka Nut 6
50. M14 "anka Nut 2
51. 016-020-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 4
52. 2.3.45.LU6 MacneHka Oilcan 2
53. LU10 MogwunnHuk Bearing 2
54, 10M1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
55. 8.65I LWanba Washer 16
56. 10.65I Lanba Washer 16

75



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

ol

a|xe Bulslanay Gz ‘Hi4

effox olaHee 990 GZ "oud

76



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 25 Ocb 3agHero xoaa

Fig. 25 Reversing axle

BXxoauT B 744P-1701000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.1700018-2 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
2. 700A.1701119-1 KpbiLwka Cover 1
3. 12.65I.05 Lan6a Washer 4
4. M12x25 Bont Bolt 4
5. 700A.1701138-2 Ocb Axle 1
6. 700.1701195 Konbuo Ring 1
7. 12309KM MoawmnHmnk Bearing 2
8. 2765010-1701075 LecTtepHs Gear 1
9. B100 Konbuo Ring 1
10. 700A.1701141-1 Konbuo Ring 1

77



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 26 NMopAaoH Kkopo6ku Nepeagay ¢ HACOCOM
Fig. 26 Gearbox pump pan

78



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 26 NMoanoH Kopobku nepenay ¢ Hacocom
Fig. 26 Gearbox pump pan

BXxoauT B 744P-1700000-3

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.1704030 MacnosabopHuk Oil intake 1
2. 700A.1704013 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
3. 700A.1704014 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
4, 700A.1704015 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
5. 700A.1704016 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
6. 700.1701413-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 4
7. HMLLU-25 Hacoc Pump 1
HMLL-25Y
HMLLU-25T
8. 700A.1704010 MopaoH Pan 1
9. 700A.1704040 TpybonpoBop Pipe 1
10. 700A.1704050 MpocTaBka Gasket 1
11. 700A.1704070-1 Mpobka Plug 1
12. 700A.1704012 Mnuta Plate 1
13. 700A.1704027 YronbHMK NOBOPOTHbLIN Turning elbow 1
14, 700.1704033 BonT 3axknmHom Clamping bolt 1
15. 700A.1700093 MnactuHa Plate 1
16. 700A.1700092 MnactuHa Plate 1
17. 700.1724023-2 BbonT 3axnumHomn Clamping bolt 1
18. 700.3422042-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
19. M10x20 Bont Hexagon bolt 2
20. M12x110 bonTt Bolt 3
21. M12x65 bonTt Bolt 1
22. M8x20 bonTt Bolt 6
23. 8.01.019 LWanba Washer 6
24, 10.65I.05 LWanba Spring washer 2
25. 12.65I.05 LWanba Spring washer 4
26. M10x40 Wnunbka Stud 1

79



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 27 ®unbTp KOpOoOKM Nnepenay
Fig. 27 Gearbox filter

80



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 27 ®dunbTp KOpOobKM nepenay

Fig. 27 Gearbox filter

BxoauT B 744P-1700000-3

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-1716030-1 OcHoBaHwne Base plate 1
2. 2256010-1716017 KnanaH Valve 1
3. 2256010-1716033 MpyxunHa Spring 1
4, 2256010-1716034 MpyxunHa Spring 1
5. 2256010-1716036 LWanba Washer 1
6. 700.1716170 Cekuns unbTpa B cbope  Section of the filter as- 23m
sembly
7 700.1716077-1 BTynka Bushing 2
8. 700.1701413 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
9. 700.3422042 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
10. 026-032-36-1-2 Konbuo Ring 1
11. 115-125-58-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
12. 2256010-1716011 anka Nut 1
13. 2256010-1716010 Kopnyc Housing 1
14, 2256010-1716020-2 CrakaH Sleeve 1
15. 700A.1700072-03 Mpobka Plug 1
16. M5 anka Nut 1
17. 2256010-1716035 KoHTakT Contact 1
18. 2256010-1716015 LWTok Rod 1
19. 2256010-1716031 Mpobka Plug 1
20. 2256010-1716016 Brynka Bushing 1
21. 2256010-1748034 Btynka Bushing 1
22. 700A.1716083-01 Barnywka Stopper 1

81



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

[*
®
T
T
3]
o
o
«
x
@
T
©
o
o
o
o
C
©
N
o
=
o

Fig. 28 Cardan drive

82



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI

Puc. 28 MNepepaya kapaaHHas
Fig. 28 Cardan drive

744P1-2200000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-2201000-1 Ban kapaaHHbIn 3agHeEro Rear axle cardan shaft 1
MocTa
2. 462390 Ban kapgaHHbI nepea- Front axle cardan shaft 1
Hero mocTa (fepmaHus) (Germany)
3. 2256010-2220000 Onopa npomMmexyToyHas Intermediate support
4. 701.2208000-2 Ban kapaaHHbIv nepea- Front cardan shaft
HUN
5. 2256010-2204000 Ban kapgaHHbI 3agHUIn Rear cardan shaft 1
6. 2256010-2200011 Mpwxunm Hold-down plate 3
7 2256010-2200012 lMnaHka cTonopHas Stop strip 3
8. 700.2200014 Bont Bolt 50
9. 700.2200013 Bont Bolt 8
10. M12x40 bonTt Bolt 6
11. 2256010-2200013 dnaHey Flange 1

83



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 29 Ban kapaaHHbIM nepegHuin
Fig. 29 Front cardan shaft

84



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 29 Ban kapaaHHbIN nepeaHUin

Fig. 29 Front cardan shaft

BXxoauT B 744P1-2200000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 701.2208012-1 Bunka gBOMHOro WapHu- Fork 1
pa
2. 701.2208013 KpectoBuHa Cross 2
3. 700.2208036-1 MnactnHa 6anaHcmpo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
4. 700.2208036-2 MnactnHa 6anaHcnpo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
5. 700.2208036-3 MnactnHa 6anaHcmnpo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
6. 700A.2208013-1 dnaHey Flange 2
7. 200-2201040 Kpbliwwka Cover 8
8. 200-2201041 MnactunHa Plate 8
9. 864341 Mpobka Kr 1/8" Plug 2
10. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 16
10. 804707K4C10 MoawmnHmnk Bearing 8

85



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 30 Ban kapAaHHbIN 3aaHUI
Fig. 30 Rear cardan shaft

S~
— -

im0

\
)

1
1
4
5

86



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 30 Ban kapaaHHbIN 3agHUNA
Fig. 30 Rear cardan shaft

BXoauT B 744P1-2200000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.2201011-1 dnaHey-BUIKa Fork-flange 2
2. 700A.2204013 3arnywka Stopper 1
3. 700.2204012 Bunka Fork 1
4. 700.2201070 O6orima B cbope Holder assembly 8
5. 700.2201012-2 KpectoBunHa Cross 2
6. 700.2201013 Kpbiwwka Cover 8
7. 700.2201026-1 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
8. 700.2201026-2 MnactnHa 6anaHcnpo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
9. 700.2201026-3 MnactnHa 6anaHcmnpo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
10. 700.2201034 MnactnHa 6anaHcnpo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
11. 700.2201051 Kpbliwwka Cover 4
12. 700.2201053 MnaHka Strip 8
13. 700.2201057 Konbuo Packing ring 8
14, 700.2201061 Bont Bolt 16
15. 804709K5 MogwwnnHuk Bearing 8
16. 701.22.08.010-P KpectosuHa ¢ nogwwmnHu-  Cross and bearings 1 komnn.
Kamu
17. Kr 1/8" Mpobka Plug 2

87



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

1Jeys uepied a|xe Jeay 1€ B4
BLOOW OJaHIet MiaHHede) Ueg g "oud

88



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 31 Ban kapaaHHbIA 3agHero mocrta

Fig. 31 Rear axle cardan shaft

BXoauT B 744P1-2200000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-2201020 Ban Shaft 1
2. 700.2201070 Ob6orima Holder 8
3. 700.2201011-1 dnaHeu-BuIka Fork-flange 1
4. 700.2201012-2 KpecToBrHa kapgaHHOro Cross of cardan shaft 2
Bana
700.2201013 Kpbiwwka Cover 8
700.2201026-1 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
7. 700.2201026-2 MnactnHa 6anaHcupo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
8. 700.2201026-3 MnactnHa 6anaHcmnpo- Balance plate 8
BOYHas
9. 700.2201051 Kpbiwka Cover 4
10. 700.2201053 MnaHka Strip 8
11. 700.2201057 KonbLo ynnotHuTeneHoe  Packing ring 8
12. 700A.2204020 Bunka Fork 1
13. 700A.2204013 Barnywka Stopper 1
14. 804709K5 MogwwnnHuk Bearing 8
15. 701.22.08.010-P KpectoBuHa ¢ nogwunHu-  Cross and bearings 1 komnn.
Kamu
16. 700.2201034 MnactuHa Plate 8
17. 700.2201061 Bont Bolt 16
18. Kr 1/8" Mpobka Plug 2

89



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

uoddns arelpawialul gg 614
seHholfxxawodu edouQ z¢ "omnd

vl

90



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 32 Onopa npomexyTo4Has

Fig. 32 Intermediate support

2256010-2200000

Mos. O6o3Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo

Ref. N Designation Haumetosanme Name Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. M6x12 Bont Bolt 7
2. 6.65M.05 LWari6a Washer 9
3. 700A. 2213018-1 Konbuo Ring 2
4, 700A. 2213014 KonbLo Ring 2
5. M10x30 Bont Bolt 16
6. 10.65I.05 Lain6ba Washer 16
7. 700A. 2213017 KpblLLka Cover 1
8. 700A. 2213015 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
9. 2,1-85x110-3 MamxeTa Collar 2
10.  700A. 2220030 Kpbliwka Cover 1
11. 2C90 KonbLo Ring 1
12. 218 MoAwmnnHmK Bearing 2
13. 2256010-2220015 Ban Shaft 1
14, 2256010-2220019 BTynka Bushing 1
15.  M6x16 Bont Bolt 2
16. 2256010-2220014 Kpblwka Cover 1
17. 2256010-3800021 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
18. 2256010-2220030 Kpblwwka Cover 1
19. 2256010-2220010 Kopnyc Housing 1
20. 2256010-3800022 Mpoknagka Gasket 4
21. 11.3843-Y-XI [atumk ckopocTn Gauge of speed 1

91



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

Buuds g¢ B4
eyoagro|] ¢ "oud

8y Q\l/

oz 6l 172 Bl gy SL TE PLIEEL ZL 1L OL 6 8 4 g ¥E

144

92



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 33 NMNoaBecka

Fig. 33 Spring
744-2900000
Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 701M-2902012-02 Peccopa Spring 2
2. 2256010-2900030-1 Yuiko Eye 2
2a. 2256010-2900031-1 Yuiko Eye 2
3. 2256010-2900046 BTynka Bushing 4
4. M20x1,5x90 Bont Bolt 2
5. M16x110 Bont Bolt 4
6. 700A.2800021 KnuH Wedge 2
7. 2256010-2900016-1 Ocb Axle 2
8. 2256010-2900022 CtpemsiHka U-bolt 2
9. 2256010-2900023 Haknagka Strap 2
10. 2256010-2900033-2 Bydep Buffer 2
11. 2256010-2900022-01 CtpemsiHka U-bolt 2
12. B34 Konbuo Ring 4
13. 2256010-2900039-1 Cepbra Clevis 4
14. 2256010-2900012-2 Ynop Stop 2
15. 2256010-2900038 Ocb Axle 2
16. 2256010-2900018 Ocb Axle 2
17. 2256010-2900038-01 Ocb Axle 2
18. 2256010-2900044-1 MpocTaBka Gasket 2
19. 700A.0023014-03 CtpemsiHka U-bolt 2
20. 2256010-2900022-02 CtpemsiHka U-bolt 2
21. 2256010-2900020-2 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 2
22. 700A.0023082 LWanba Washer 16
23. M27 avka Nut 16
24, 744-2900011 LWanba Washer 6
25. 3M16 bonTt Bolt 4
26. 2256010-2900050-1 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
27. 2256010-2900036 Ocb Axle 2
28. A1-225/475.2905000614 AmopTusaTtop Shock absorber 2
29. 2256010-2900019 Ocb amopTu3aTopa Axle shock absorber 2
30. 2256010-2900042 Haknagka Strap 2
31. M14x1,5x35 BonTt Bolt 6
32. 14.65I.05 Lanba Washer 6
33. 3M16x1,5x40 Bont Bolt 4
34. 16.01.019 Landa Washer 4
35. M20 anka Nut 2
36. 20.65I.05 Landa Washer 2
37. M16 "anka Nut 4
38. 16.65I.05 LWanba Washer 2
39. M16x1,5x40 BonTt Bolt 8
40. 16.65I.05 Lanba Washer 12

93



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

94



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

1 2 5
41. M20 "anka Nut 2
42. 20.01.019 Lan6a Washer 4
43. 4x40 WnnuHT Cotter pin 2
44, 22.01.019 Lanba Washer 4
45, 63x50 WnnuHT Cotter pin 2
46. 2.3.45.U6 MacneHka Qilcan 2
47. 30.01.019 LWanba Washer 2
48. 700A.0023045-2 WrndT Pin 2

95



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

s
s
3o
=
g =
l‘_nm
c
8 =
—
Eo
<
2 o
g o
[« I T

96



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 34 MocT Beaywuin
Fig. 34 Driving axle

744P1-2300000-1

Mos. O6o3Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2765020-2300060 Konopgka TopmosHas Block brake top 2
BEPXHAS
2765020-2300060 Konogka topmosHas HMx-  Block brake bottom 2
HASA

2. 744P1-2300020-1-01 Bogwnno Carrier 2
3. 700A.2300017 Ocb catennuta Axle 6
4. 700.2300035 MpyxunHa Spring 4
5. 2765020-2300010 Koxyx Case 2
6. 2765020-2300011-1 Brynka Bushing 2
7. 2765020-2300012 Monyocb Half-axle 2
8. 700A.2300013 Kpbliwwka Cover 2
9. 700A.2300018 Kynak nesbi Left-hand knuckle 1
700A.2300019 Kynak npaBblivi Right-hand knuckle 1
10. 700A.2300032 Carennut Planet gear 6
11. 700A.2300117 Kosablpek Sun visor 2
12. 700A.2300118 Kosbipek Sun visor 2
13. 700.2300100 MaHxeTa Collar 2
14. 700.2300190 MaHxeTa Collar 2
15. 700.2300015 BbapabaH TopMo3HoM Brake drum 2
16. 700.2300016 Ocb Axle 4
17. 700.2300017 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
18. 700.2300024-1 LlecTtepHsa BeHe4YHasd Crown gear 2
19. 700.2300025-1 lMnaHka cTonopHas Retaining plate 2
20. 700.2300026 avka Nut 2
21. 700.2300027 LlecTtepHsa conHevHasn Gear 2
22. 700.2300031-2 Konbuo Ring 6
23. 700.2300031-3 Konbuo Ring 2
24. 700.2300031-5 Konbuo Ring 2
25. 2765020-2300013 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
26. 700.2300065-1 LWecTepHsa yepBaYvHas Worm gear 2
27. 700.2300066 Ocb 4yepBsika Worm axle 2
28. 700.2300067 Yepasik Worm 2
29. 700.2300069-2 MpyxunHa Spring 2
30. 700A.2300025 Kpbiwka Cover 6
31. 700.2300081 Haknapgka Strap 8
32. 700A.2300026 Mpoknagka Gasket 6
33. 744P1-2300012-2 Crynunua Hub 2
34. 700.2300125 Konbuo npyxunHHoe Ring 2
35. Tun 30 Kamepa Topmo3Has Brake chamber *

97



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

98



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI
1 2 3 4 5
36. 150-160-58-1-3 Konbuo Ring 2
37. 209 MoAwmnHmkK Bearing 2
38. 12312KM MoawmnHnk Bearing 12
39. 321304 MoawmnHmnk Bearing 2
40. 2234K MoawmnHmnk Bearing 2
41. 130 MoawmnHnk Bearing 2
42. 744P1-2300011-2 Boauno Carrier 2
43. 700A.2300016 Onopa Support 2
44, 700A.2300027 dukcaTop Lock 6
45. 700A.2300110 MaHxeTa Collar 2
46. 700.2300121-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 7 max
47. 700.2300121-02 Mpoknagka Gasket 9 max
45, 700.2300121-03 Mpoknagka Gasket 7 max
46. 700.2300200 KpOHLLTENH NeBbIn Left bracket 1
47. 700.2300210 KpoHLWTEeNH npasbii Right bracket 1
48. 700.2300050-1 CynnopT Topmo3a Brake support 2
49. 700.2300082 Cyxapb Block 4
50. 744P1-2300015 Konbuo Ring 2
51. 744P1-2300013-1 Wnunoka Stud 40
52. 700A.2300021 WrndpT Pin 6
53. 700A.2300022 Kpbliwwka Cover 6
54, 744P-2300011 Mpobka Plug 2
55. 700.2300028-3 KpbiLwka Cover 2
56. 700A.2300029 Mpoknagka Gasket 14 max
700A.2300029-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 14 max
57. 700.2300021 BTynka pacnopHas Bushing 2
58. 700.2300064-1 Pbivyar Topmosa Brake lever 2
59. 700.2300068-1 Kpbliwka Cover 4
60. 700F.2300014-1 Btynka Bushing 2
61. 744P1-2300014-1 avka Nut 40
62. M22x1,5x65 LUnunbka Stud 16
63. Twun 24/24 Kamepa TopmosHasi Brake chamber *

T,

T1n 30 — 1 wr.

* Ha moct 744P1-2300000-1 (NOAMOTOPHbIN) yCTaHaBAMBAKOTCA KaMepbl TOPMO3Hble Tun 24/24 — 2

Ha mocTt 744P1-2300000-1-02 (rpy30BoK) ycTaHaBNMBaOTCA Kamepbl TOPMO3Hble TN 24/24 — 1 wiT;

99



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

[euUJa}Ip Ylm aAup urey ge B4
nwoueunHadadcpur o enerodou seHaEL | GE "oUd

100



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 35 NnaBHas nepeaaya c gucpdepeHumanom
Fig. 35 Main drive with differential

2765020-2302000

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5

1. 700A.2302050-1 dnaHey, Flange 1

2. 700.2302040-2 MonymydTa Half-coupling 2

3. 2765020-2302013 MydTa BegyLas Conducting coupling 1

4. 700.2302017-1 BTynka Bushing 2

5. 700.2302021-2 Konbuo mydThl Begywern  Ring of driven coupling 1

6. 700.2302022-2 Konbuo nonymydThl Be- Ring of half-coupling 2

Aomom

7 700.2302023 Crynuua Hub 2

8. 700.2302024 Konbuo Ring 2

9. 700.2302025 Konbuo npyxmHHoe Ring 1
10. 700.2302026 BTynka pacnopHas Bushing 1
11. 700.2302028 MpyxunHa Spring 2
12. 700.2302031-2 LnoHka Key 1
13. 700.2302033-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 max
14. 700.2302033-2 Mpoknagka Gasket 9 max
15. 700.2302034-1 Mpoknaaka Gasket 5 max
16. 700.2302034-2 Mpoknaaka Gasket 5 max
17. 700.2302037-1 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 1
18. 700.2302047-1 ["anka konbLeBasi Nut 1
19. 195-200-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
20. 2.1-110x135-3 ManxxeTa Collar 1
21. 20-97520 MogwunnHuk Bearing 2
22. 102313M MogwunnHuk Bearing 1
23. 122 MogwunnHuk Bearing 1
24, 700.2302042-3 LLlecTepHsa KoHU4ecKkas Driven bevel gear 1

BegoMas

25. 700.2302029 O6orima Holder 2
26. 700.2302032 CrakaH Sleeve 1
27. 700.2302043 BUWHT cTonopHbIn Screw 2
28. 700.2302044-1 LLlainba oTrmbHas Washer 2
29. 700.2302045 ["anka konbLeBasi Nut 2
30. 700.2302046 KonbLo cTonopHoe Ring 1
31. 700.2302048-1 CrakaH Sleeve 1
32. 700.2302051 MnaHka cTonopHas Retaining plate 8
33. 700.2302062 anka Nut 1
34. 700.4202050 CanyH Breather 1
35. 700A.2302035-1 KpbiLka Cover 1
36. 700A.2302036 MacnooTtpaxaTernb QOil reflection 1
37. 700A.2302041 LecTtepHs Gear 1

101



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

102



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

1 2 5
38. 700A.2302049 WrndT Pin 8
39. 700A.2302061 LWanba Washer 1
40. 700A.2302037 Mpobka Plug 1
41, 2765020-2302011 KapTtep Gear 1
42. 2765020-2302012 BcraBka Insertion 1
43. 2765020-2302020 Crynuua Hud 1
44, 2765020-2302030 Yawa Cup 1
45, 2765020-2302014 Bont Bolt 8
46. 2765020-2302052 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
47. MB20 Lan6a Washer 1

103



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

14

11

Puc. 36 Cxema ruapaBnm4eckom CUCTEMbI YyNipaBneHusi MTOBOPOTOM

Fig. 36 Circuit of hydraulic system steering control

104



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 36 Cxema ruapaBnM4eckon cucteMbl yrnpaBreHUs NoOBOPOTOM
Fig. 36 Circuit of hydraulic system steering control

703MA-3400000

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. OSPBX 500LS 150- Hacoc-gosartop Pump 1
1086 "Danfoss"

2. 744P2-3401010 PyneBas konoHka Steering column 1

3. 744P1-3400230 Pykas Dy10 Hose 1

4, 744P1-3400230-01 Pykas Dy10 Hose 5

5. 744P1-3400220-06 Pykas Dy20 Hose 1

6. 65x77,5-0,3 PykaB Hose 0,12 m
7. 700A.4614000-3 M'mapobak Hydraulic tank 1

8. 42x55-1,6 PykaB Hose 0,24 m
9. 744P1-3400220-02 Pykas Dy20 Hose 1
10. 744P1-3400220-03 Pykas Dy20 Hose 1
11. 744P1-3400270 PykaB Dy16 Hose 4
12. 744P-3429001 Bont Bolt 4
13. 030-034-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 8
14. H700A.3429000 MmppoumnnHap Cylinder 2
15. 744P-4600250-2 Pykas Dy20 Hose 1
16. OSQA4 Yeunutene notoka "Oan-  Flow amplifier "Danfoss 1

¢occ”

17. 744P-4600250-2-02 Pykas Dy20 Hose 1
18. SPM302B6FV11B4DVES  ®unbTp HanopHbIn * Filter 1
19. 744P2-3400120 Pykas Dy20 Hose 1
20. 50x61,5-1,5 PykaB Hose 0,12 m
21. 744P1-3406000 PerynaTop pacxoga Charge regulator 1
22. HLLU100A-3J1 Hacoc Pump 1
23. 744P1-3400190 Pykas Dy20 Hose 2
24, 050-056-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
25. 700A.1700071 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
26. 744P1-3400220 Pykas Dy20 Hose 2
27. C34 Konbuo Ring 1
28. C45 Konbuo Ring 1
29. 744P1-3404000-1 Pagnatop macnsaHbin Oil radiator 1
30. 744P-1600013 MydTa Coupling 1
31. 700A.1602064-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
32. 048-054-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
33. DVES5 [aTtymk 3acopEéHHOCTH Gauge of a contamina- 1

* ¢ 4aT4YMKOM 3aCOPEHHOCTU

dunbTpa

tion of the filter

105



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

(ssojueq@) uwnjod Bulals /€ B4

(990d¢pHe]]) seaauAd edxHoOLOY /€ “oud

91

61 0C I ¢¢ 4! €C v ST 9 LT 8T  6C

N nﬂnn. ,
_W“ T

® T~ p———
R R Sty 2 UreTo Vs AR AN
s e D rrrre s Aan.
ST ,
\ L / —— - —
.- & v
AR SR . 7

e e M

ST Y AT RN K
wl
. .QII\\ Vel 4
. //ltttlt m-a .m N S /

e evas sl

S et e mm\ Nm

%
L Owrmuroch

¢l
E\ .

106



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 37 KonoHka pyneBas (daHdocc)

Fig. 37 Column steering (Danfoss)

744P2-3401000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HauvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-3401030-1 KornoHka Column 1
2. 744P-3401001 Ban Shaft 1
3. 744P-3401090 Ban Shaft 1
4. 2256010-3401035 Koxxyx Case 1
5. 2256010-3401027 Konnak Cap 1
6. 6.65 LWanba Washer 8
7. BM6x12 BuHT Screw 4
8. 2256010-3401029 Wrndt Pin 1
9. 2256010-3401033 Cronop Stopper 1
10. 744P-3401011 Ban Shaft 1
11. 744P-3401012 anka Nut 1
12. 700A.3401021 anka Nut 3
13. 744P-3401100 CtepxeHb Core 1
14. 66-3402015-02 Koneco pynesoe Steering wheel 1
TY 6-19-262-84
15. 744P-3400007 MaxoBuk Flywheel 1
16. BM6x25 BuHT Screw 4
17. M16 anka Nut 1
18. 2256010-3401022 Btynka Bushing 2
19. 2256010-3401021 AmopTunsatop Shock absorber 2
20. 744P-3401080 Bunka Fork 1
21. 700A.3401022 LLlainba ctonopHas Washer 2
22. 700A.3401019 Ocb Axle 2
23. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 4
24, 744P-3401060 CekTtop Sector 1
25. 700A.3401015 Ctonop Stopper 1
26. 700A.3401014 MpyxnHa Spring 1
27. 6-8x16 Ocb Axle 2
28. 2x14 WnnuuT Cotter pin 2
29. 744P-3401002 Tara Tie-rod 1
30. 10.01 Landa Washer 1
31. 2,5x16 WnnuHT Cotter pin 1
32. 6-10x65 Ocb Axle 1
33. 700A.3401070 Mepanb Pedal 1

107



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

11 10

Puc. 38 Perynsatop pacxoaa
Fig. 38 Charge regulator

108



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 38 Perynsitop pacxoga
Fig. 38 Charge regulator

744P1-3406000

Mos. O603HauYeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 700A.3406019-1 Kopnyc perynstopa Housing 1
2. 700A.3422067-02 Konbuo ynnotHutensHoe  Packing ring 5
3. 700.4611012-1 Mpobka Plug 2
4, 700A.3422064-01 Konbuo Ring 2
5. 700.4611061 larka Nut 2
6. 744P1-3406001 YronbHuK Elbow 2
7. 700A.3406024 Opoccenb Throttle 1
8. 014-018-25-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
9. 700A.3406023 BuHT perynnpoBoYHbIN Screw 1
10. 700A.3406022 Mpobka Plug 1
11. 700.3429067 larka Nut 1
12. 700A.3406026 MpyxunHa Spring 1
13. 700A.3406021-1 Mnyrxep Plunger 1

109



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

JapuljAo Buliaals 6€ 64

erodogou doHuumMnodi?u | g¢ "ond

or 11 €I

“

L LLL

ARANNNY

[ =

S\

\\
NAN

SNNNNY

110



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 39 NmapouunuHgp noBopoTta
Fig. 39 Steering cylinder

H700A.3429000
Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. H700A.3429010 Kopnyc Housing 1
2. H700A.3429003 MopLeHb Piston 1
3. H700A.3429020 LWrok Rod 1
4, Konbuo Dualseal Ring 1
DRZS 000272-WUAQ3
MoawwmnHwmk WC-50 Bearing 2
pssecbemHuk DA 22 Protector 1
WD 2200500-WUAQ3
7. YnnoTtHeHne L-Cup Seal 1
RLS 500500-204
8. Hanpasnsatowas Guide 2
WearRing GP 6501250-
Z61
9. YnnoTtHeHne Stepseal K Seal 1
RS 1300500-zZ51 N
10. Konbuo (50.39x3.53) Ring 1
ORAR00226-N70
11. YnnotHeHne Wynseal Seal 1
PW 4301250-Z04 N
12. Hanpasnstowas Guide 2

WearRing GR 6900500-
Z61

111






Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 40 Koneco c luMHon

Fig. 40 Wheel and tyre

744P2-3100000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P2-3100010 Koneco Wheel 1
2. 744P2-3100010-01 Koneco Wheel 1
3. 2256010-3100023 anka Nut 64
4. 2256010-3100024 LLanba Washer 64
5. 30,5R32 H.c. 12 MokpbiLwKa Tyre 2
6. 30,5-32 Kamepa e3goBas Tube 2
7. 8053.3101012-01 Koneco guckoBoe Disk wheel 2

DW27Ax32

113



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

(203g-S3pa3J)

walsAs axelq anewnaud 1IN211D T "6i4
I9N9.L91D NOHEOWAOL BRNDOhMLEBWEBHLU BN3XY) L "OUd

92/ 92 U
WodowsyWAYXDOZOGHE

Y A, ) )/

L —LY

DEOKIOW 020HH0HE0WI N DUSNNGL QOEHOW POgndl - ||
odfiuroy (02aHpa03u) 020001 pogndl - ||

‘DOWHON (023HPDE) 020q06U POGNAl - |

BnHOWaHeDH dumoN - 0

92/97 U

WOGOWSYANAXNDOZOHE
WIHHIXTOU 3 DOBWDY BDHEONOD |

00Z615¢-00

114



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 41 Cxema nHeBMaTu4yeckass TOpMO3HOW CUCTEMbI

Fig. 41 Circuit pneumatic brake system

742P2-3500000-3

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 100-3512010 Perynartop gasneHus Pressure 1
regulator
2. 744P-3500170 BannoH Bo3ayLUHbIN Air reservoir 4
3. 100-3515210 KnanaH 3awmuTHbIA TPpOW- Valve 1
HoW
4. 100-3514008 KpaH Topmo3HOM OBYX- Brake valve 1
CEKLMOHHbIN C pbl4aroM
5. 744P1-3500140 KpaH py4HOI TOPMO3HON Valve manual brake 1
6. 744P1-3500080 KnanaH ynpaenexus top-  Valve 1
MO3amu npuena ¢ OgHo-
NPOBOAHbLIM NPMBOAOM
7. 744P1-3500040 KnanaH ynpaeneHus Top- Valve 1
MO3amu npuuena ¢ AByX-
NPOBOAHbLIM NPUBOAOM
8. Kp20-3520010 KpaH pa3o0wmTenbHbIn Valve 3
9. 744P1-3500010 KnanaH yckopuTenbHbIn Valve 1
10. 100-3515310 KnanaH KOHTpONbHOro Valve control conclusion 5
BbIBOAA
11. [100-3521010 lonoBka coeamHutenbHaa Head connecting 1
T7an "A"
12. 100-3521110 onoBka coeguHutensHas Head connecting (red) 1
Tvn "MAJIM" (kpacHas)
13. 100-3521111 onoska coegnHmTensHass Head connecting (blue) 1
Tvn "MAJIM" (rony6as)
14, 100-3513110 KpaH cnuea KoHaeHcaTta Valve plum condensate 4
15. 2765020-3500160 PykaB Hose 4
16. 744P1-3500017-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
17. 744P1-3500017-02 Tpyba Pipe 1
18. 744P2-3500100 Tpyba Pipe 1
19. 744P2-3500101 Tpyba Pipe 1
20. 744P2-3500304 Tpyba Pipe 1
21. 744P2-3500330-1 Tpyba Pipe 1
22. 701.1504065-2 WnaHr Hose 3
23. 828 251 906 6 Tpybka Pipe 30,0 m
DIN 73378- (obiee
10x1>PA11PHL KOr-BO)
24, 828 251 904 6 Tpybka DIN 74324- Pipe 2,3m
15x1,5>PA12HIPHL
25. 744P-3500080 Tara Tie-rod 1

115



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

116



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

1 2 3 4 5
26. 744P-3500090 Tara Tie-rod 1
27. 2256010-3500023 Bunka Fork 1
28. 744P-3500050 Mepanb Pedal 1
29. 744P-3500110 Banwuk Shaft 1
30. 8938313200 [iBoViHOM yronbHuK c raki-  Double elbow with a nut 3

KOW
31. 893501 783 4 TpownHuk Tee 12
32. 893501 787 4 TporHUK Tee 3
33. 8934017744 YronbHuK Elbow 11
34. 8938904500 YronbHWK C rankom Elbow with a nut 12
35. 893104 7732 MepexogHuK Adapter 3
36. 893104 775 2 MepexoaHuk Adapter 11
37. 8938034100 Wryuep Pipe union 43
38. 8938034200 Wryuep Pipe union 13
39. 8938034500 Wryuep Pipe union 1
40. 893 803 460 0 Wryuep Pipe union 3
41. 893 022 009 4 Barnywka Stopper 2
42. 893104 772 2 MepexoaHuk Adapter 1
43. 891 503 052 4 larka Nut 12
44, 891 503 053 4 anka Nut 18
45, MM124 [aTunk Gauge 2
46. MM128 [aTunk Gauge 1
47. 18.38.29.010 Oatuuk Gauge 1
48. 2802.3829010 Beikntoyatens nHeBmatu-  Switch pneumatic a sig- 2

YecKkuin curHana TOPMO-
XeHunda

nal of braking

117



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 42 Pama
Fig. 42 Frame

118



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI
Puc. 42 Pama
Fig. 42 Frame
9744P2-2800000-05
MNos. O6o03HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. O744P2—2801000-5 Monypama nogmoTtopHass  Motor semi-frame 1
2. 744P1-2811000 Monypama rpysoBasi Cargo semi-frame 1
3. 744P1-2801020 Tpyba wapHupa Pipe 1
4. 744P1-2800060 OcHoBaHue (ans BOMa) Base plate 1
5. 744P1-2800060-01 OcHoBaHue Base plate 1
6. 2256010-2800017 Kpbliwka Cover 1
7. 2765020-2800016 Obonma maHxeThbl Holder collar 2
8. 744P1-2800040 O6orima maHXeThbl Holder collar 2
9 2765020-2800040 MaHxeTta Collar 2
10. 2765020-2800019 Ocb Axle 2
11. 2256010-2800013 Konbuo Ring 4
12. 2256010-2800015 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
13. 2256010-2800015-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
14, 2256010-2800021 MpyxunHa Spring 2
15. 2765020-2800021 Brynka Bushing 4
16. 2765020-2800022 Wnuneka Stud 2
17. 700A.2800021 KnnH yCTaHOBOYHbIN Wedge 2
18. 700A.2800033 LWanba Washer 4
19. 700A.2800034-1 MpyxuHa Spring 2
20. 700A.2800035 3aweénka Latch 2
21. 700.2800016 JleHTa ynnoTHUTenbHas Ribbon 2
22. M10x20 bonTt Bolt 2
23. 3M16x40 Bont Bolt 4
24. M16x1,5x50 Bont Bolt 15
25. M20x1,5x50 bonTt Bolt 7
26. M24 "anka Nut 4
27. 2.3.45.L16 MacnéHka Oilcan 3
28. 090-100-58-1-3 Konbuo Ring 4
29. 6-16B12x60 Ocb Axle 2
30. Kr1/8 Mpobka Plug 1
31. 16.01.019 LWanba Washer 19
32. 24.01.019 LWanba Washer 2
33. 16.65I.05 LWan6a Washer 15
34. 20.65I.05 LWanba Washer 7
35. 3,2x20.016 WnnuHT Cotter pin 2
36. KO1,6 lMpoBornoka Wire 2
37. 744P1-2811044 Btynka Bushing 2

119



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

12

\||l|.|||

. //. 5 . — —..
yuw. 7 §,ﬂ.,.,ﬂ T~ x )8
Ay e

13 19

9

Puc. 43 KabuHa B cbope
Fig. 43 Cab assembly

120



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 43 KabuHa B cbope
Fig. 43 Cab assembly

744P-6700000-3

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 05.0001.4022 Maney 3amka Pin lock 2
2. 2256010-6700048 Kptouok Hook 1
3. 34/4675/0122-04 3awmTHas ckoba Protective cramp 2
4. 334-312-0002 >Kano3m noBOpOTHbIE Jalousie 2
5. 744P-6700401 Kpblwa Roof 1
6. 270 000 886 Crekno 3agHee Back glass 1
7. 744-6700020 Mopy4yeHb Handrail 2
8. 270 000 861 CTekno BeTpoBoe Wind glass 1
9. 270 000 878 Crekno 6okosoe Side glass 1
10. 270 000 878 Crekno 6okosoe Side glass 1
12. 744-6700070 Mopy4yeHb Handrail 1
13. 744P-6701000-3 KabuHa cBapHas Cab welded 1
14. 744-6708000 [eepb B cbope Door assembly 1
15. 744-6708000-01 [eepb B cbope Door assembly 1
16. HIWG18WG18SSLP1 MazonpyxuHHbIM amopTu-  Shock absorber 2
3aTop

17. 334-220-0001 >Kantosu kpyrnble Jalousie 4

18. 334-220-0002 >Kanosu kpyrnble ¢ na- Jalousie 2
TpyoOKOM
19. AKCC400M AmopTunsatop Shock absorber 8

121



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 44 1Bepb B cb6ope nesas
Fig. 44 Left-hand door assembly

122



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 44 [1Bepb B cOope neBas
Fig. 44 Left-hand door assembly

744-6708000-01

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744-6708010-01 [Bepb Door 1
2. 744-6708035-01 Tara Tie-rod 1
3. 104 410 [1BepHON OKOHHbIN 610K Door window block 1
4, 61.5002.0002 3amok aBepu Door lock 1
5. 53.4570.0052 Pyuka aBepu Door handle 1
6. 41.5002.1102 Peiyar B cbope Lever assembly 1
7. 05.0910.0000-03 YnnotHeHne BonbLuoe Condensation big under 1
nog py4ky the handle
8. 05.0909.0000-01 YnnoTHeHne manoe noa Condensation small un- 1
YUKy der the handle
9. M8x35 BuHT Screw 2
10. M6x16 BuHT Screw 1
11. M8 anka Nut 2

123



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 45 [1Bepb B cO6ope npaBas
Fig. 45 Right-hand door assembly

124



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 45 [IBepb B cb6ope npaBas
Fig. 45 Right-hand door assembly

744-6708000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744-6708010 [Bepb Door 1
2. 744-6708035 Tara Tie-rod 1
3. 104 410 [1BEpHON OKOHHbIN 610K Door window block 1
4, 61.5002.0001 3amok aBepu Door lock 1
5. 53.4570.0051 Pyuka gBepu ¢ 2 kniova- Door handle of with 2 1
MU keys
6. 41.5002.1101 Pbivar B cbope Lever assembly 1
7. 24033 KapmaH gsepu Pocket door 1
8. 05.0910.0000-03 YnnotHeHne BonbLuoe Condensation big under
nog py4ky the handle
9. 05.0909.0000-01 YnnoTHeHWe manoe nop Condensation small un- 1
PY4Ky der the handle
10. M8x35 BuHT Screw 2
11. M5x16 BuHT Screw 4
12. M6x16 BuHT Screw 1
13. M8 anka Nut 2

125



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 46 CngeHbe BoauTens
Fig. Seat

126



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 46 CnpeHbe BoguTens

Fig. 46 Seat
744P-6800000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
Ref. N Designation Haumetosanme Name Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5

1. 744P-6800010 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1

2. 80B-6800000 CupeHbe Seat 1

3. M8x25 bont Bolt 8

4. PemeHb 6e3onacHocTu Seat belt 1

nosicHon EA-35
TY 205 5CCP-269-87

127



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

Puc. 47 CunpgeHbe gononHuTenbHoe

Fig. 47 Occasional seat

128



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI

Puc. 47 CnpeHbe gononHuTenbHoe
Fig. 47 Occasional seat

744P-6810000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-6810010 OcToB cuaeHbs Seat frame 1
2. 744P-6810020 Mopywika Cushion 1
3. 744P-6810020-01 Moaywika Cushion 1
4. 744-6810020-1 Kapkac Frame 1
5. M12x25 Bont Bolt 6
6. PemeHb 6e3onacHocTu Seat belt 1

nosicHon EA-35
TY 205 3CCP-269-87

129



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

geo Buluonipuod pue Buireay ‘uoire|iiuaa gy ‘b4

6
BUHegodMHOMNUITHON U BMHALILIOLO BNALOUY 8 "ouUd
L 9
m \ . .
\ P
5
0¢ HoL
a8 o U
\ R E X0 T Uy o
: 4 _§ 0o
( y
=k 0
@ ; 4
_ 0 VILSIWO Fv3tbzngly
k3 Gl
DUDIHIGHON
%]
i
q e YBUNIOHONISW MHHFPXDUXD  ———
= YAUNIOHOVUBL NhE00Z — ——dl—
e |

00%g

130



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 48 OTonneHue 1 KOHAULUUOHMPOBaHUE KaOUHbI

Fig. 48 Heating and conditioning cab

744P1-8100000-3-02

MNos. O6o03HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 01-007985-00 Komnpeccop NP-150 Compressor 1
2. 02-030860-00 KoHaeHcaTop Condenser 1
3. 99-030359-00 Wcnaputensb Evaporator 1
4. 04-003977-02 Pecunsep Receiver 1
5. Tpybka oTBOOA KOHAEH- Pipe 2x3,5 ™
carta 12x2
6. 05-030021-00 XnagoHonpoBoA "KoM- Pipeline 1
npeccop — KoHaeHcaTop
7. 05-030022-00 XnagoHonpoBoA "KOH- Pipeline 1
AeHcartop — pecusep”
8. 05-030023-00 XnapgoHonpoBog "pecu- Pipeline 1
Bep - ncnaputenb"
9. 05-030024-00 XnagoHonposog "ncna- Pipeline 1
putens — komnpeccop"
10. 744P2-8100420 Tpyba Pipe 1
11. 744P-8110020 Tpyba Pipe 1
12. 744P-8110011-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
13. 744P-8110011-02 Tpyba Pipe 1
14, 744P-8110011-03 Tpyba Pipe 1
15. 744P-8110011-04 Tpyba Pipe 1
16. BC-11 (Kp. 29) KpaH Valve 3
17. OT-2-Y2-24-03 Otonutens Heater 1
18. 16x25-1,5 PykaB Hose 2x0,1 ™M
19. 744P-8110015-1-03 Tpybka Pipe 2
20. 701.8100014-1 Tpybka Pipe 12
21. KpaH BkntoueHust oborpe-  Valve 1
Ba
22, 744P2-8100301 Tpyba Pipe 1
23. 744P2-8100302 Tpyba Pipe 1
24, 744P2-8100304 Tpyba Pipe 1
25. 744P-8110021 Tpyba Pipe 1
26. C48140 PunbTp Filter 2
27. 744P-8110015-1-01 Tpybka Pipe 1

131



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

%20]q |041u0D 617 "BiH
suHaugeduA Mouq gf "oud

132



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 49 bnok ynpasneHus

Fig. 49 Control block

744P2-6750000

Mos. O603HayeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P2-6750010-1 Kapkac Frame 1
2. 744P-6750060 Bont Bolt 1
3. 744P-6750060-01 Bont Bolt 3
4. 744P-6750060-02 Bont Bolt 2
5. 744P2-6750064 MaHenb Panel 1
6. 744P-6750005 BTynka Bushing 2
7. 744P-6750005-01 Brynka Bushing 5
8. 744P-6750005-03 Brynka Bushing 6
9. 744P-6750067-1 Kpbliwka Cover 1
10. 744P-6750098 PykosTka Handle 2
11. M8x20 bonTt Bolt 4
12. M4x10 BuHT Screw 4
13. M6x25 BuHT Screw 3
14, M8 anka Nut 6
15. M8.65I LWanba Washer 10
16. 8 LWan6a Washer 4
17. 212506 PykosaTka ynpasneHus Control handle hydroal- 2
rmgpopacnpegenutenem locator
18. Kabel 209-17901350 Tpoc npuBoaa 30510THU- Control cable zolotniks 2
KoB rmgpopacnpegenute-  hydroallocator
ns
19. 2822.3710 BbikntovaTtens Switch 2

133



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

sal110ssa29e qe)d 0§ B4
I9HMQRN NLDOHXaLTeHud]] oG "ond

4

134



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 50 NMpuHagnexxHOCTU KaOUHbI

Fig. 50 Cab accessories

744P2-8200000-5

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5

1. 700.8201010-1 3epkarno Mirror 1

2. 744-8200010 KpoHLiTenH Bracket 1

3. 744-8200010-01 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1

4. 744-8200170 Kosablipek Sun visor 1

5. 40.5205.800000 MaHTOorpadpHoe yctpon- Device 1
CTBO

6. 40.5205.800000-01 MaHTOrpacHoe ycrtpon- Device 1
CTBO

7. 6002.3730 MoTtopeaykTop Moto-reduction gear 2

8. MuaK8215.000 3epkarno HapyxHoe Outside mirror 2

9. 2256010-8200010 CTtepxeHb Core 1

135



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

Butui 1g 614

eyaonuurgQ LG "omd

ce ge vZ¢ L GC 8

/
/

/

N

—7 e

QL —

0¢

ve 0l €¢ e L oc €L € 62 S B 6 92 & 8¢

136



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 51 O6nunuoBka

Fig. 51 Lining
744P2-8400000
Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-8400040-2 Jluct 6okoBom Sheet lateral 1
2. 744P-8400040-2-01 Jlnct 6okosom Sheet lateral 1
3. 744P-8400750 BokoBuHa Side 1
4, 744P-8400750-01 BokoBuHa Side 1
5. 744P2-8400800-1 Apka Bow 1
6. 744P-8400070-6 Crorika Rack 1
7. 744P-8400070-5-01 Crorika Rack 1
8. 744P-8400090-1 Kpbirio nesoe Left-hand wing 1
9. 744P-8400100-1 Kpbino npasoe Right-hand wing 1
10. 744P-8400110 Kpbino 3agHee Rear wing 1
11. 744P-8400110-01 Kpbino 3agHee Rear wing 1
12. 744P-8400120-3 O6nuuoBka pagunartopa Lining radiator 1
13. 744P-8400140-3 Apka Bow 1
14. 744P-8400290-3 Meperopoaka Partition 1
15. 744P-8400400-2 Kanot Cowl 1
16. 744P2-8400750 Crskka Rod 1
21. 744P2-8400920 Hanpasnstowas Guide 1
22. 744P-8400930 JlecTHnua Ladder 2
23. 744-8400150 AmopTusartop Shock-absorber 6
24, 744-8400160 KpoHwiTenH Bracket 1
25. 744-8400160-01 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
26. 744-8400360 MeTtna Loop 4
27. 744-8400470 Moakpbinok Wing skirt 1
28. 744-8400560 Mopy4yeHb Handle 2
29. 744-8400560 MopyyeHb Handle 2
30. 744-8400550 MoakpbInok Wing skirt 1
31. 744-8400550-01 Moakpbinok Wing skirt 1
32. 744-8400153-1 Moakpbinok Wing skirt 1
33. 2256010-8400125-2 Bpbl3roBuk Mudguard 2
34. 2256010-8400144-2 Ckoba Cramp 2
35. 2256010-8400185 BpbI3rosuk Mudguard 2
36. 010021 YnnoTHutenb Seal 1
37. 53.4672.0008 Pyuka kanota Cowl handle 2
38. 61.5000.0005-05 3amok Lock 2
39. (G10-2303000703AR MasonpyxuHHbIM amopTn-  Shock-absorber 4

3artop

137



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 52 JlecTHuUbI (npaBas, neBas)
Fig. 52 Ladders (right, left)

138



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 52 JlecTHuubl
Fig. 52 Ladders

744P-8210000-1 — npaBas (right)
744P-8210000-1-01 — neBas (left)

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 744-8210010 JlecTHnua Ladder 1
2. 744-8210010-01 JlecTHnua Ladder 1
3. 744-8210020 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 2
4, 744-8210020-01 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
5. 744-8210030 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
6. 744-8210040 Onopa Support 1
7. 744-8210040-01 Onopa Support 1
8. 744-8210050 MogHoxkKa Ladder step 2
9. 744-8210060-1 Mnowagka Platform 1
10. 744-8210060-1-01 Mnowapgka Platform 1
11. 744-8210070-2 KpectoBuHa Cross 1
12. 744-8210080 Onopa Support 1
13. 2256010-8210070 Onopa Support 2
14, 2256010-8210090 Crskka Rod 4

139



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

46 47 42 45 41

39

36
38
Puc. 53 dnekTpoobopynoBaHue nepeaHen u 3agHen nosiypambl

Fig. 53 Electrical equipment of front and rear semi-frame

140



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 53 dnektpoobopynoBaHue nepeaHen U 3agHen nonypambl
Fig. 53 Electrical equipment of front and rear semi-frame

744P2-3798000-5
744P-3761000-1

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-3761020-1 KryT npoBoaoB 3agHen Rear semi-frame bun- 1
nonypambl dled conductors
2. B2M5x40 BuHT Screw 3
3. MC300A3-3723100 PoseTka Socket 1
4. 700.3700034 YnnotHutenb Seal 1
5. 744-3724300 XKryT npoBogoB gatymka Gauge speedometer 1
cnungomMeTpa bundled conductors
6. M8x16 Bont Bolt 2
7. A8.01.019 LWanba Washer 2
8. 8.65I.05 LWanba Washer 2
9. 18.22.9,0 Ckoba Cramp 2
10. 700A.1100057-01 Brynka Bushing 2
11. 744-3700011 Tpyba Pipe 1
12. 744P1-3798110 Mposog 1 Lead 1 1
13. M6x45 Bont Bolt 2
14, A6.01.019 LWanba Washer 2
15. 6.65I.05 LWanba Washer 2
16. 2256010-3798030 Posetka NMC315-100 ¢ Socket and leads 1
npoesogamu
17. 2256010-3700010 MpoBog 2 Lead 2 1
18. 6CT-190TP Batapes akkymynaTopHas Storage battery 2
(6CT-190TM)
19. 2256010-3798110 MpoBog 3 Lead 3 1
20. 744-3748000-2-02 KoHTelHep Container 1
21. 1420.3737 Boikntovartens Switch 1
22, 2256010-3798320 Mposopg "maccel" Beiknto-  Lead "weight" of earth 1
yatens "maccol!" switch
23. 6.65I.05 LWanba Washer 2
24, M6x16 bonTt Bolt 2
25. 744P-3798030-1 >KryT npoBOAOB Kpbina Bundled conductors of 2
wing
26. 6.65I.05 Lanba Washer 4
27. A6.01.019 Landa Washer 4
28. M6x12 bonTt Bolt 4
29. 744P-3798100 MpoBoa 48 Lead 48 1
30. 744P-3798050 MpoBog "maccel" ctapte-  Wire of "weight" of a 1
pa starter
31. 8.65I.05 LWanba Washer 1
32. A8.01.019 Lanba Washer 1
33. M8x16 Bont Bolt 1

141



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

142



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

1 2 3 4 5
34. M6x16 Bont Bolt 4
35. A6.01.019 LWanba Washer 4
36. 2256010-3795140 MaHenb coegnHuTenbHaa  Connection panel 2
37. 744P-3798020-1 >KryT npoBoaoB neBowm Bundled conductors of 1

dapb! 1 curHanos the left headlight and

signals

38. 744P-3798010-1 KryT npoBogoB npasou Bundled conductors of 1

dapbl the right headlight
39. 744P2-3798070-5 >KryT npoBoaoB reHepa- Bundled leads 1

TOPHbIN
40. 14.37.23.000 MaHenb coeguHutenbHas  Connection panel 2
41. BM5x12 BuHT Screw 9
42. A5.01.019 LWanba Washer 9
43. 2256010-3797018-1 Kpbiwwka Cover 1
44, 744-3724350-05 Mposog 219 Lead 219 1
45, 5.65I.05 LWan6a Washer 5
46. 2256010-3800024 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
47. 744P-3800070 HaTunk ykasatens yposHsa Gauge of the index of a 1

Tonnumea

level of fuel

143



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

30 39262224 9
Puc. 54 Mpn6opbl CBETOBOW 1 3BYKOBOM CUrHaNu3auum

Fig. 54 Devices of the light and sound signal system

144



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

woa1sAs eubis punos pue 1ybi| ayi Jo saainag TS "Bi4
munesuueHInD noaoiAas u noaolaad iIadogudy T-#5 "oud

145



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 54 (54-1) MNpubopbl cBEeTOBOMW U 3BYKOBOW CUrHanu3awuum
Fig. 54 (54-1) Devices of the light and sound signal system

744P2-3799000-5
744P2-3800000-5

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-3761000-1 KpblLka Cover 1
2. 744P-3761000-1-01 KpblLLka Cover 1
3. 744-3700015 HepxaTtenb Holder 2
4. 744P-3799220 KpoHLuTEnH Bracket 1
5. 744P1-3761070 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
6. 700A.3700131 Mpwxkum Hold-down plate 1
7. 700A.3700041-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
8. 781.3711 dapa pabouas Head lamp worker 8
9. 2BE003184-051 ®oHapb nepegHun nesbin  Left-hand front light 1
10. 2BE003184-061 doHapb nepeaHuin npa- Right-hand front light 1
BblI
11. 171.3716010 ®oHapb 3agHuin Rear light 2
12. 341.3711 $apa TpaHcnopTHas Head lamp transport 2
13. 744P-3799210 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
14. Yr101-b MoeTOpPUTENDL CUrHana Turn indicator repeater 2
noesopoTta
15. 256010-3799080 3Hak "ABTonoesga” Road train sign 1
16. 11.3714010 MnadboH Upper lamp 1
17. C313-3721000 Cwvrnan 3sykoBon Horn 1
18. C314-3721000 Cwvrnan 3sykoBon Horn 1
19. MA308A-3715300 Jlamna nopgkanoTHas Lamp 1
20. ®r1310-3731000E CeeToBO3BpaLlartens Reflector 2
21. ®r1131-3717010-b doHapb ocBeLLeHUs HO- License plate light 1
MEPHOro 3Haka
22. A24-5-1 Jlamna Lamp 6
23. AKI24-75-70-1 Jlamna Lamp 2
24, A24-21-3 Jlamna Lamp 7
25. 700A.3700058 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
26. M6 ["anka Nut 4
27. A6.01.019 LLanba Washer 4
28. 6.65I.05 Lllan6a Washer 4
29. BM6x16 BuHT Screw 8
30. M5x30 BuHT Screw 4
31. A6.01.019 LLanba Washer 8
32. M6x12 Bont Bolt 4
33. M6x16 Bont Bolt 6
34. M8x16 BonTt Bolt 18
35. M8x16 Bont Bolt 2
36. M6 [anka Nut 10
37. M8 ["ainka Nut 4

146



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

1 2 5
38. 4.65I LLarnba Washer 4
39. 5.65I LLlanba Washer 4
40. 6.65I LLlanba Washer 12
41. 8.65I LLarnba Washer 24

147



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

juswdinba [eouosd qed gg "Hi4

I9HUQe) anHesgoAdogooduiaure gG "ond \ \Q \ \\
g o 9l
. \\

N\ m; 810Z 8

148



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 55 dnekTpoobopynoBaHue KabuHbI

Fig. 55 Cab electrical equipment

744P2-3799000-5

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-3799010 Bnok BbikntoyaTenen Switch block 1
2. 744P-3799040 MnaHka Strip 1
3. 744P1-3799060-2 >KryT npoBOoaOB NeBoro Bundled conductors of 1
6opTa left board
4. 744P-3799070-1 >Kryt npoBogoB notonoy-  Bundled conductors of 1
HbIN ceiling
5. 744P-3799100-1 KryT npoBogoB nutaHusi Bundled conductors to 1
npuuena supply power to trailer
6. 744P-3799110-1 Kryt npoBogoB pabounx  Bundled conductors of 1
hap v aBTONOE3AA working headlights and
train sign
7. 99-038500-00 bnok ynpaesneHunsa koHan-  Block of management of 1
LIMOHEPOM the conditioner
8. 2256010-3795140 MaHenb coegnHuTensHaa  Connection panel 1
9. 2256010-3799011 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
10. 700.3700034 YnnotHutenb Seal 1
11. 89.3709 Bnok nepekntoyaTtenen Block of switches 1
12. MC400-3723200 PoseTka nepeHoCcHOM Socket of portable lamp 1
namnol
13. 901.3747-10 Pene Relay 5
14. M5x40 BuHT Screw 3
15. M5x20 BuHT Screw 2
16. 4x16.01 BuHT Screw 8
17. M6x16 bonTt Bolt 4
18. 5.65I.05 LWanba Washer 2
19. 6.65I.05 LWanba Washer 4
20. A5.01.019 LWanba Washer 2

149



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

uiged |fem pJsemio} jo wawdinba a1110813 95 B4
I9HUQgEN MIHALD naHTadau anHeaoAdogooduiaue 9g "ond

6

0l oz
N 610212 2

U

A S
= Z/ >
wy, “

2, D0

150



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 56 dnekTtpoobopyanoBaHue nepegHen CTEHKU KabUHbI
Fig. 56 Electric equipment of forward wall cabin

744P2-3800000-5
744P2-3799000-5

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P2-3799090-5 XKryT nposogos rmaeHbin -~ Bundled conductors 1
main
2. 744P-3800050 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
3. 2256010-3799014 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
4. 2256010-3799100 Ounopa c nposogom Diode with a wire 1
5. A4.01.019 LWan6a Washer 4
6. M4x12 BuHT Screw 20
7. 738.3747-20 Pene Relay 1
8. 6.65I.05 LWan6a Washer 2
9. M6x12 BuHT Screw 16
10. A6.01.019 LWanba Washer 16
11. 901.3747-10 Pene Relay 5
12. MB-60ACYXIJT; 30B MpepoxpaHntens Safety lock 1
13. B3-30 YXIJI; 30B Bnok 3awuTbl Protection block 1
14. 744P-3800020-2 Kapkac npaBbin Frame right-hand 1
15. 2256010-3795140 MaHenb coeagmnHutensHaa  Connection panel 4
16. 744-3799020 Kpbliwka Cover 1
17. 744P2-3800030-5 Cssa3sb Connection 1
18. A941300 01 04 Mepank akcenepatopa Pedal of accelerator 1
19. M8x16 Bont Bolt 5
20. 8.65I.05 LWanba Washer 5
21. A8.01.019 LWanba Washer 5
22. 744P2-3799300-1 KpoHwWwTenH Bracket 1
23. 744P2-3799031 KpoHwWwTenH Bracket 1
24, ADM2FR Bnok ynpasneHus Control block 1
25. M6x12 bonTt Bolt 2
26. 700A.3805104 Ckoba Cramp 1
27. PC493 MpepbiBaTens koHTponb-  Circuit breaker of hand 1
HOW namnbl py4yHoro Top-  brake control lamp
Mo3a
28. 744P-3800021 Mnata Plate 1
29. 2256010-3805040 Ovon Diode 9
30. 41.3722 Brnok npegoxpaHuTenen Safety lock block 2
31. 744P-3799012 Kpbliwka Cover 2
32. M6x18 BuHT Screw 4
33. PC951-A-Y-XI MpepbiBaTenb ykasarte- Turn indicator circuit 1
new noeopoTa breaker
34. 744-3799010 MaHenb Panel 1
35. 744P-3800010-2 Kapkac nesbli Frame left-hand 1
36. 744P2-3800027 KpoHwTenH Bracket 2
37. A0004463235 Bnok ynpasneHus Control block 1
38. 744P2-3799033 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1

151



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 57 Wutok npubopos

Fig. 57 Dashboard

27 44 45

11 10 9 8 7

30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43
20 19 18 17 16 15 14 13 12

29

28

152



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 57 lWntok npubopos

Fig. 57 Dashboard

744P2-3805000-5

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 14.3810 MpueMHuk ykasartens Pressure indicator re- 1
JaBneHus ceiver
2. 3452.3810 MpuemMHuk ykasatens Pressure indicator re- 1
JaBreHus ceiver
3. 11.3812 YkazaTtesb HanpshkeHus Voltage indicator 1
4. 744-3805018-01 MaHenb Panel 1
5. 700.6804054 anka Nut 1
6. 700A.3805090 Pyuka Handle 1
7. 2311.3803-06 (c cum- Bnok koHTponbHbIX namn  Block of signal lights 1
Bonamun 744P2-
3805012, -01, -03;
744P2-3805014)
8. BM3x20 BuHT Screw 4
9. M4x10x8 BoHka Nut 4
10. 2311.3803-08 (c cum- Briok koHTponbHbIX Namn  Block of signal lights 1
Bonamun 744P2-3805012
-05, 744P2-3805014)
11. 3.65I.05 LWanba Washer 4
12. A3.01.019 LWanba Washer 4
13. M3 "anka Nut 4
14, 744-3805017 MaHenb Panel 1
15. 53.3710-06.09 Bbriok knaeBuwHbIX BblkMto-  block of keyboard 1
yarenemn switches
16. M5 "anka Nut 4
17. BM5x20 BuHT Screw 4
18. 5.65I.05 LWanba Washer 4
19. A5.01.019 LWanba Washer 4
20. M5 "anka Nut 4
21. 34.3806 MpueMHuK ykasaTtens Fuel level indicator re- 1
YPOBHS TOMnunea ceiver
22. 310-040-002C MpueMHuk ykasatens Temperature indicator 1
Temnepartypsbl receiver
23. 350-040-004C MpueMHuK ykasaTens Pressure indicator re- 1
JaBneHus ceiver
24, 245/3710-01 Boikntoyatenb aBapuiHo  Emergency signal switch 1
curHanusauum
25. 744P2-3805016-6 MaHenb npnbopos Instrument panel 1
26. 744P2-3805010-5 KryT npoBogoOB LWUTKa Bundled leads dashboard 1
npubopos
27. 744-3805100-1 MeTtns Loop 2
28. 2212.3803-01 KoHTponbHasa namna Control lamp 1

153



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

154



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI
1 2 3 4 5
29. 2212.3803-02 KoHTponbHas namna Control lamp 1
30. 2212.3803-28 KoHTponbHasa namna Control lamp 1
31. BM4x12 BuHT Screw 1
32. 18.3813-Y-XIJ1 MokasbiBatoLwmin npmudop Showing device 1
33. 31.3802-Y-XIJ1 MokasbiBatoLwmin npmudop Showing device 1
34. 1202.3704-02 Belkntoyatens ctaptepa u - Switch of starter 1
npubopos
35. 2212.3803-07 KoHTponbHas namna Control lamp 1
36. 2212.3803-08 KoHTponbHas namna Control lamp 1
37. 2212.3803-46 KoHTponbHasa namna Control lamp 1
(c cumBonom 744P2-
3805012-04)
38. 2212.3803-46 KoHTponbHasa namna Control lamp 1
(c cumBonom 744P2-
3805012-02)
39. 2212.3803-47 KoHTponbHasa namna Control lamp 1
40. 2212.3803 (peseps) KoHTponbHasa namna Control lamp 1
41. 2212.3803-05 KoHTponbHasa namna Control lamp 1
42. 2212.3803-37 KoHTponbHasa namna Control lamp 1
43. 11.3704 Boblkntoyatenb kHOMoYHbIM  Button switch 1
44, BK416-b-01 Boikntoyatens ceeTa Dashboard switch pro- 1
LUMTKa NpnbOpPOB C peo- vided with rheostat
cTtaTom
45, 744-3805011 Mpwxmum Hold-down plate 1

155



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

A1oeded Jo uoI199]9s Jo wsiueyds b4
MLo0HMow edoglo WEUHEXA\ 86 "o1d

8 2k € PL L)L BL 8L OZ 12 22 €2 92 IE CE-SE OE LE 6 OF

> )

LY
\
\
%
‘I
/ N ™M
2; .\ S
"_"lea\.
\
N
-

)

156



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 58 MexaHu3m ot6opa MOLHOCTH

Fig. 58 Mechanism of selection of capacity

744P1-4200000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744-4200140 Koxxyx Cover 1
2. M20x1,5x55 BbonTt Bolt 8
3. 20.65I.05 LWanba Washer 9
4, 744-4202000* Pegyktop Reduction gear 1
5. 2256010-4230014-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 4
6. 700.1100038 Bont Bolt 1
7. 744P-4200050 Tpyba Pipe 1
8. 17-21-3 XomyT Clip 6
9. 700.3400019 Ckoba Cramp 2
10. 744-4200021-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
11. 700A.1100057-01 BTynka Bushing 5
12. 12x20-1,6 PykaB L=0,25 m Hose 1
13. 744P-4200030 Tpyba Pipe 1
14, 700A.4200035-1 O6onouka Environment 1
15. 700.4611057-2 Wryuep Pipe union 1
16. 700A.3422067-02 Konbuo Ring 1
17. 744-1900005 XomyT Clip 1
18. M8x35 bonTt Bolt 5
19. 8.65I.05 LWanba Washer 13
20. 25x35-1,6 PykaB L=1,12 m Hose 1
21. 33-38-3 XomyT Clip 2
22. 700A.4200130 Wryuep Pipe union 1
23. 700.3422042-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
24, 744P-4200060 Tpyba Pipe 1
25. 12x20-1,6 PykaB L=0,47 M Hose 1
26. 2256010-4239000 Ban kapgaHHbI Cardan shaft 1
27. 744-4230000 MydTa Coupling 1
28. 744-4200022 Wryuep Pipe union 1
29. M10x20 bonTt Bolt 4
30. 10.65I.05 Landa Washer 4
31. 744-4200130-2 Koxyx Cover 1
32. 700A.4238000 Ban kapaaHHbI Cardan shaft 1
33. 700.2200013 Bont Bolt 16
34. 16.65I.05 Landa Washer 20
35. M16x1,5 anka Nut 16
36. 700A.4200037 anka Nut 2
37. 700.1724037 HakoHe4YHunK Tip 2
38. 10x17,5-1,5 PykaB Hose 1
39. 12.18.9,0 Ckoba Cramp 1
40. 744P-4200020 Tpyba Pipe 1
41. 700A.4614092-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2

157



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

158



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI

1 2 3 4 5
42, 700A.1100039 Bont Bolt 1
43. 744P-4200070 Tpyba Pipe 1
44, 20.32.11,0 Ckoba Cramp 1
45, 744P-4200010 Tpyba Pipe 1
46. 700.1701413-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
47. 700.1724023-2 Bont Bolt 1
48. 744-1702013 Pblyar Lever 1
49, 700.1724370 PykaB Hose 1
50. 2256010-3500092 MydTa Coupling 4
51. 2256010-3500087 Manka Nut 4
52. 71802/CS13 Yrnoeown wapHup cdepu-  Angular hinge spherical 1

M8xM6 (203233) YeCcKMI
53. 202 293 000 CKA 000 Tpoc ynpaBneHust My- Cable of management 1
Ton BOM coupling
54. 203 599 CL PykosTka BKntoYeHns Handle of inclusion cou- 1
MydTel BOM pling

55. 022-028-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 2
56. 744P-4200040 Tpyba Pipe 1
57. 744-4200150-1 Pacnpegenutenb Allocator 1
58. 744-4200011-1 Bont Bolt 1
59. 744-4200021 Tpyba Pipe 1
60. 744-4200012-1 Bont Bolt 1
61. 744-4200031 Wryuep Pipe union 1
62. 2256010-3500091-01 Wryuep Pipe union 1
63. 2256010-3500092-05 MydTa Coupling 1
64. 744-4200120 Koxyx Cover 1
65. 2256010-3500087-03 anka Nut 1
66. 744-4200017 Tpyba Pipe 1
67. 700.3429042 Mpoknagka Gasket 4
68. 700.1724045 Bont Bolt 2
69. 744-1700010-1 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
70. 10x17,5-1,5 Pykas L=0,1 m Hose 1
71. 700.4202050 CanyH Breather 1
72. M20x1,5 "anka Nut 1
73. 744-4200090 Tpyba Pipe 1
74. 744-4200023 Koxxyx Cover 1
75. M16x32 bonTt Bolt 4
76. 744-4200016 Tpyba Pipe 1
77. 2256010-3500087-02 larka Nut 1
78. 2256010-3500092-04 MydTa Coupling 1
79. 744-4200025 Wryuep Pipe union 1
80. M8x16 Bont Bolt 4
81. 744P-4200013 BTynka Bushing 5

* ¢ 2006 r. pegykTop

744P-4202000-1 (BOM @355 mm; Z=20) nnu

744P-4202000-1-01 (BOM @45 mm; Z=20) unu
744P-4202000-1-02 (BOM &35 mm; Z=21)

159



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

paads-auo Jeab uononpay 65 ‘614
noHLo0do)20oHIYo doATad 65 "oud

160



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 59 PegykTop 04HOCKOPOCTHOM
Fig. 59 Reduction gear one-speed

Ho 01.01.2006
744P-4202000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanmeHoBaHue Name

Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. M8x30 bonTt Bolt 10
2. 8.65I.05 LWanba Washer 39
3. 700.4202011-1 Kpbliwka Cover 1
4, 700.4202048-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 5
5. 700.4202048-02 Mpoknagka Gasket 5
6. 744P-4202020 Tpyba Pipe 1
7. 700.4202037-1 MonykonbLo Half ring 2
8. 700.4202027-1 Brynka Bushing 1
9. 700A.3400067-04 Konbuo Ring 1
10. 311 MogwunnHuk Bearing 4
11. 700.4202074-3 Ban (255 mm; Z=20) Shaft 1

701.4202019 Ban (@35 mm; Z=21)
701.4202021 Ban (@45 mm; Z=20)

12. 700.4202080 Koxxyx Cover 1
13. M8x20 bonTt Bolt 33
14, 700.4202013 Kopnyc Housing 2
15. 700A.4230026 Konbuo Ring 2
16. 1.1-70x95-3 ManxxeTa Collar 2
17. 701.4202017 LecTtepHs Gear 1
18. 744-4202030 Kpbliwka Cover 1
19. 700.4202036-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
20. 700A.1405021-01 Mpobka Plug 1
21. ®T12x18x1,5 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
22. 16x25-1,6 Pykas L=0,075 m Hose 1
23. 21-25-3 XomyT Clip 2
24, 700.1724023-2 Bont Bolt 1
25. 700.1701413 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
26. 2256010-4202010 Tpyba Pipe 1
27. 700.4202025-1 Kopnyc Housing 1
28. 700.4202016 Lanba Washer 2
29. 700.4202047 MnaHka Strip 2
30. 700.4202035-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
31. 700.4202026 KpbiLwka Cover 1
32. 700.4202019-1 CtakaH Sleeve 1
33. 700.4202034-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
34. 2256010-4202011 Ban-wectepHs Shaft- gear 1
35. 700.4202029 KonbLo Ring 1
36. 700.4202028-1 dnaHey, Flange 1
37. 700.4202011 KpbiLwka Cover 1
38. 2256010-4202017 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1

161



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

162



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI

1 2 5
39. 2256010-4202012 MydTa Coupling 1
40. 2256010-4202025 MydTa Coupling 1
41. 2256010-4202016 Konbuo Ring 1
42. 2256010-4202023 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
43. HLW6T1 Hacoc Pump 1
44. 700.4202090 KpbiLwka Cover 1
45. 700.4202060 KpbiLwka Cover 1

163



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

paads-auo Jeab uononpay 1-65 'Hi4
MoHLo0doMo0HTO dowiATad T-65 "omd

0L 82 0 I

164



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI
Puc. 59-1 Peayktop 0AHOCKOPOCTHOM
Fig. 59-1 Reduction gear one-speed
C 01.01.2006
744P-4202000-1
Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i i HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. M8x30 Bont Bolt 10
2. 8.65I.05 LWanba Washer 39
3. 744P-4230021-03 Kpbliwka Cover 1
4, 700.4202048-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 5
5. 700.4202048-02 Mpoknagka Gasket 5
6. 744P-4202020 Tpyba Pipe 1
7. 700.4202037-1 MonykonbLo Half ring 2
8. 744P-4202023 Brynka Bushing 1
9. 700A.3400067-04 Konbuo Ring 1
10. 311 MogwunnHuk Bearing 4
11. 744P-4202021 Ban (255 mm; Z=20) Shaft 1
744P-4202022 Ban (@45 mwm; Z=20)
744P-4202028 Ban (@35 mm; Z=21)
12. 700.4202080 Koxyx Cover 1
13. M8x20 Bont Bolt 33
14. 744P-4202024 Konbuo Ring 2
16. 700.1701430 MaHxeTa Collar 2
17. 744P-4202019 LecTepHs Gear 1
18. 744-4202030 KpbiLka Cover 1
19. 700.4202036-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
20. 700A.1405021-01 Mpobka Plug 1
21. 700A.4614092-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
22. 16x25-1,6 PykaB L=0,075 m Hose 1
23. 21-25-3 XomyT Clip 2
24, 700.1724023-2 Bont Bolt 1
25. 700.1701413-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
26. 2256010-4202010 Tpyba Pipe 1
27. 700.4202025-1 Kopnyc Housing 1
28. 700.4202016 Landa Washer 2
29. 700.4202047 MnaHka Strip 2
30. 700.4202035-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
31. 700.4202026 KpbiLka Cover 1
32. 700.4202019-1 CrakaH Sleeve 1
33. 700.4202034-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
34. 744P-4202018 Ban-wectepHsa Shaft- gear 1
35. 744P-4230017 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
36. 744P-4202015-1 dnaHey, Flange 1
37. 744P-4202021 Kpbliwka Cover 1
38. 2256010-4202017 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1

165



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

166



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI
1 2 5
39. 2256010-4202012 MydTa Coupling 1
40. 744P-4202025 MydTa Coupling 1
41. 2256010-4202016 Konbuo Ring 1
42. 2256010-4202023 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
43. HLW6T1 Hacoc Pump 1

167



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

Bunnoauuod Buidno)d o9 "Hi4

BRHAURLUHUIT0 eLhAN 09 "ond

T N

168



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 60 MydTta coeauHuTenbHas
Fig. 60 Coupling connecting

744-4230000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744-4230016 anka Nut 1
2. 744-4230017 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
3. 744-4230015 dnaHey Flange 1
4. 1.1-70x95-3 MaHxeTa Collar 4
5. M8x25 Bont Bolt 12
6. 8.65I.05 LWanba Washer 24
7. 700.4230026 Kpbiwwka Cover 2
8. 1311 MogwunnHuk Bearing 4
9. 700A.4230041 Konbuo Ring 1
10. 700.4202034-1 Mpoknaaka Gasket 9 max
11. 700.4230027 CrakaH Sleeve 1
12. M8x45 bonTt Bolt 12
13. 2256010-4230019 KpbiLwka Cover 1
14. 700.4230024 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
15. 700A.1701366-1 Konbuo Ring 1
16. 2256010-4230022 Konbuo Ring 1
17. 700A.1701051 Konbuo Ring 2
18. 700.1701324-2 ManxxeTa Collar 2
19. 700.4230018 CtakaH Sleeve 1
20. 3M8x20.45X Bont Bolt 10
21. 700A.1701101-1 Konbuo Ring 1
22. 2256010-4230023 Ouck Disk 1
23. 700.1701459 Konbuo Ring 2
24, 8X12H Ponuk Roller 2
25. 2256010-4230021 BeHeL Wreath 1
26. 700A.1701038-2 Ouck Disk 7
27. 700A.1701037-1 Ouck Disk 9
28. 2256010-4230030 Ouck Disk 1
29. 700A.1701034-2 MpyxunHa Spring 11
30. 700.1701033-1 CrakaH Sleeve 11
31. 700.1701458-1 Kornbuo Ring 1
32. 700A.4230042 BbapabaH Drum 1
33. 744-4230014 Ban Shaft 1
34. 700A.4230029-1 Konbuo Ring 1
35. 212 MoawwunHmk Bearing 1
36. 700A.4230028 Lanba Washer 1
37. 744-4230014 Ban Shaft 1
38. M10 Peim-6onT Eye-bolt 1
39. 744-4230011 Kopnyc Housing 1
40. 744-4230012 CtakaH Sleeve 1
41. 311 MoawmnHmnk Bearing 2

169



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

170



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI
1 2 5
42, 700.1701141 Konbuo Ring 1
43. 700.4202028-1 dnaHey, Flange 1
44, 700.4202029 Konbuo Ring 1
45, 700.4230015 LWanba Washer 1

171



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

Auoeded Jo UOI199|9S JO WISIUBYI3W JO 1eys uepte)d T9 '6i4
MLOOHMOW ed0gLo BWEMHEXOW MIGHHeTdex eg L9 “oud

172



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 61 Ban kapaaHHbIN MexaHU3Ma O0T6opa MOLLHOCTHU
Fig. 61 Cardan shaft of mechanism of selection of capacity

2256010-4239000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5

1. 2256010-4239010 Ban kapaaHHbIn Cardan shaft 1

2. 200-2201087-T anka Nut 1

3. 500-2201089 Konbuo Ring 1

4. 500A.2201090-b CanbHuk Ggreasy 1

5. 500-2201047-b Bunka Fork 1

6. KI1/8" Mpobka Plug 3

7. 701.2208013-1 KpecTtoBuHa Cross 2

8. 700A.2208013-1 dnaney, Flange 2

9. 804707K8C10 MoawwunHmk Bearing 8
10. 200-2201040 Kpbiwwka Cover 8
11. 700.2208036-1 MnactuHa Plate 8 max
12. 700.2208036-2 MnactunHa Plate 8 max
13. 700.2208036-3 MnactuHa Plate 8 max
14, 200-2201041 MnactuHa Plate 8
15. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 16

173



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

Aloeded Jo UOI199I8S JO WISIUBYI3W JO 1Jeys uepte)d g9 "Bi14
MLOOHIMOW ed0gLO BWEMHEXDW MIGHHeTde) reg g9 "oud

174



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 62 Ban kapaaHHbIN MexaHM3Ma oTbopa MOLLHOCTH
Fig. 62 Cardan shaft of mechanism of selection of capacity

700.4238000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5

1. 700.4238017 Ban kapaaHHbIn Cardan shaft 1

2. 200-2201087 anka Nut 1

3. 500-2201089 Konbuo Ring 1

4. 500-2201088-b Konbuo Ring 1

5. 700.4238018 Bunka Fork 1

6. 700.4238015-1 Barnywka Stopper 1

7. Kl 1/8" Mpobka Plug 2

8. 701.2208013-1 KpectoBuHa Cross 2

9. 700A.2208013-1 dnaHey Flange 2
10. 804707K8C10 MoawwunHmk Bearing 8
11. 200-2201040 Kpbliwwka Cover 8
12. 700.2208036-1 MnactunHa Plate 8 max
13. 700.2208036-2 MnactuHa Plate 8 max
14. 700.2208036-3 MnactuHa Plate 8 max
15. 200-2201041 MnactuHa Plate 8
16. M8x16 bonTt Bolt 16

175



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

waisAs juawdinba Buiom Bullaals oineipAH €9 614
wauHeaoAdogo wnunhoged suHaLraeduA ewarsnsoditv | €9 oud

LT

o1

I9RdL
KM3MoOID|IODI| 10 P

176



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 63 N'mppocuctema ynpaBsneHus pabounm o6opynoBaHuem
Fig. 63 Hydraulic steering working equipment system

703MA-4600000

MNos. O6o03HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i i HaunmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 212 506 PykosaTka ynpasneHus Handle of management 4
rmgpopacnpegenutenem  of hydroallocator
2. 209 179-01350 Tpoc ynpaBneHusa rugpo-  Cable of management of 4
pacnpegenuTenem hydroallocator
3. Mpwxmm Hold-down plate 4
4. Manka Nut 4
5. Konnavok Cap 4
6. anka Nut 4
7. BTynka Bushing 4
8. Wrndpt Pin 4
9. 0528134004 M'mapopacnpegenvTtensb Hydroallocator 1
SB23LS
10. 15-010/L18MB Wryuep Pipe union 8
11. 744P-4600056 Wryuep Pipe union 2
12. 700.1701413-1 nnn Mpoknaaka Gasket 2
1/02634160
13. 744P1-3400140 Tpyba Pipe 1
14. 048-054-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 1
15. 744P-4600280-1 Pykas Dy20 Hose 1
16. SPM302B6FV11B4DVE5 ®unbTp * Filter 1
17. 744P1-3400220 Pykas Dy20 Hose 1
18. 03260996402124548 M'mapoakkyMynatop Hydroaccumulator 1
"HYDAC"
19. 744P-4600071-1 avika Nut 1
20. 700.1701413-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
21. 744P-4600056-5 Wryuep Pipe union 1
22. 15/2-290/L220V TpOrHUK Tee 1
23. 744P-4600250-2 Pykas Dy20 Hose 1
24, 744P1-3400270-01 Pykas Dy16 Hose 8
25. 12x20-1,6 PykaB Hose 0,15m
26. 12-22 "NORMA" XOMyT YepBsYHbI Clip 2
27. 50-70 "NORMA" XOMyT YepBsYHbI Clip 2
28. 42x55-1,5 PykaB Hose 0,3 m
29. 744P-4600070-4 Tpyba Pipe 1
30. 15-220/L18S02 LWTyuep npoxoaHou Pipe union 8
31. 744P-4600260-1 PykaB Dy16 Hose 2
32. 744P-4600030-1 dnaHey, Flange 1
33. 744P1-3400270-02 Pykas Dy16 Hose 6
34. CPV082/2615F MydTa Coupling 6
35. 744P-4600210-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
36. 744P-4600210 Tpyba Pipe 1

* pUNbTP HaMOPHbLIN C 4ATYMKOM 3acopéHHOCTM DVES

177



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

178



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

1 2 3 4 5
37. 744P-4600270-2 Pykas Dy12 Hose 4
38. 0532 001 013 KnanaH npegoxpaHu- Valve 1

TenbHbI "BOSCH"

0532VA01N-210-H1A0
39. 2256010-4618000 MapounnuHap Hydrocylinder 2
40. 022-028-36-1-3 Konbuo Ring 4
41. 700A.3422064 Konbuo Ring 2
42, 700A.3422065 larka Nut 2
43. 15/1-290/S16V YronbHuK Elbow 2
44, 744P-4600010-1 KnanaH rugpomexaHuye-  Valve 2

CKUI
45, 15/3-290/L22V TpOrHUK Tee 1
46. 744P-4600089 Wryuep Pipe union 1
47. 744-3400068 anka Nut 1
48. M18 Mpoknagka Gasket
49, 744P-4600340-1 Wryuep Pipe union 1
50. 744P-4600120-2 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
51. 744P-4600076-1 Wryuep Pipe union 2
52. ZS15/1-290/L22V YronbHuK Elbow 1
53. NW10 Barnywka gna mydrhbl Stopper 6
54. HL 50M-4]1 Hacoc Pump 1
55. 209 386 Komnnekt getanen kpen-  Complete set of details 1

neHus Tpoca

of fastening of a cable

179



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

juswdinba Bupjiom tepuljA20i1pAH 9 "B14
sMHeaorAdogo osahoged doHuuunodiu | 9 "ond

6 01 \:\S m\M I ST 91
AN AL .

%

|
\m%w%v&»\\\_ T 7,

180



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 64 'mppouunuHap paboyero o6opynoBaHus

Fig. 64 Hydrocylinder working equipment

H2256010-4618000

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. H-4618100 Kopnyc Housing 1
2. H-4618003 MopLeHb Piston 1
3. H-4618200 LWrok Rod 1
4, Konbuo Dualseal Ring 1
DRZS 000272-WUAQ3
5. HL L150.25.200.003 BuHT Screw 1
6. H-4618002 Brynka Bushing 1
7. MoawmnHmk LWC-50 Bearing 2
8. H-4618004 Kpbiwwka Cover 1
9. psizecbemMHuk DA 22 Protector 1
WD 2200630-WUAQ3
10. YnnotHeHne L-Cup Seal 1
RL 26N0630-204
11. Hanpasnstowas Guide 2
WearRing GP 6900630-
Z61
12. YnnoTtHeHne Stepseal K Seal 1
RS 1300630-T05 N
13. KonbLo (63x4) Ring 1
OR 4006300-N70
14. YnnotHeHne Wynseal Seal 1
PW 4301250-Z04 N
15. Hanpasnstowas Guide 2
WearRing GP 6501250-
Z61
16. H-4618001 larka Nut 1

181



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

(s3u1l doy) wisiueyoaw yaiH 59 “bi4
(91oeh BBHXda8) MioagRH WENHEXI G9 "ond

182



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 65 MexaHu3m HaBeCKM (BepXHss 4acTb)

Fig. 65 Hitch mechanism (top links)

BXoAauT B 744-4628000

Mos. O6o03Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name

Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-4628130 Ban pblyaros Lever shaft 1
2. 700A.4628010-2 Tara ueHTpanbHas Tie-rod central 1
3. 700.4628070 Packoc BepTukanbHbIin Vertical brace strut 2
4, 2256010-4628370 Pbiyar rmaeHbIv Main lever 1
5. 2256010-4628370-01 Pbiyar rmaeHbIv Main lever 1
6. 2256010-4628440 Onopa npasas Right support 1
7. 2256010-4628127 Onopa Support 1
8. 2256010-4628038-1 Ban pblyaros Lever shaft 1
9. 2256010-4628111 Barnywka Stopper 2
10. 2256010-4628099 KpoHLwTenH Bracket 1
11. 2256010-4628129 Wnuneka Stud 1
12. 2256010-4628128 Wnuneka Stud 3
13. 700A.4628267 MpyxunHa Spring 1
14. 700A.4628247 Llanga Pin 1
15. 700.4628042-1 XomyT Clip 2
15a.  700.4628038-1 Brynka Bushing 2
16. 700A.4628050 Bunka Plug 1
17. 700A.4628011 Maney Pin 2
18. 700A.4628012 BTynka Bushing 2
19. 700.4628014 MpyxuHa Spring 16
20. 700.4628015 LWanba Washer 1
21. 700.4628016-1 LWanba Washer 14
22. 700.4628016-2 LWanba Washer 4
23. 700A.4628018 Tpyba Pipe 1
24, 700.4628023-1 BuHT Screw 1
25. 700.4628272-1 Konbuo Ring 10
26. 700.4628203 Yeka Check 1
27. 700A.4628040-2 LWapHup Hinge 1
28. 700.4628027-1 Maney Pin 1
29. 700.4628031-1 Llenb Chain 1
30. 700A.4628259 Ocb Axle 1
31. 700.4628016-4 LWanba Washer 12
32. 700.4628258 Ocb Axle 1
33. 700.4628054-2 Bunka Plug 2
34. 700A.4628062 Tpyba Pipe 2
35. 700A.4628051 Maney, Pin 2
35a. 700.4628053 BUHT Screw 2
36. 700.4628274 Barnywka Stopper 2
37. 700.4628248 Tpyba Pipe 1
38. 700A.4628080-1 LWapHup Hinge 2
39. 6,3x45 WnnuHT Cotter pin 8

183



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

184



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI
1 2 3 5
40. 12.65I LWanba Washer 10
41. M12x25 bonTt Bolt 4
42. M24 larka Nut 8
43. 24.65I LWanba Washer 8
44, 20.01 LLlainba ctonopHas Washer 2
45, M20x1,5x100 BonTt Bolt 2
46. M12x50 bont Bolt 2
47. M27 "anka Nut 2
48. 27.65I LWanba Washer 2

185



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

Puc. 66 MexaHM3M HaBeCKMU (HUXKHAA YacTb)

Fig. 66 Hitch mechanism (lower links )

186



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 66 MexaHu3m HaBeCKM (HWXKHASA YacTb)

Fig. 66 Hitch mechanism (lower links)

BxoauT B 744-4628000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 2256010-4628140 Ynop npasbliii Right stop 1
2. 2256010-4628150 Ynop nesbin Left stop 1
3. 2256010-4628340-1 Tdra HWXHAS npasas Right-hand lower link 1
4. 2256010-4628350-1 TAra HWKHAA nNeBas Left-hand lower link 1
5. 2256010-4628390-1 Kopnyc Tarm npasom Housing right-hand tie- 1
rod

6. 2256010-4628400-1 Kopnyc Tarn neson Housing left-hand tie-rod 1
7. 700A.4628440-1 Tsara BbigBWXHas Telescopic tie-rod 2
8. 2256010-4628096 Pblyar Lever 2
11. 2256010-4628014-2 Ocb Axle 2
12. 2256010-4628015 Yeka Check 2
14, 2256010-4628022 Ocb Axle 2
15. 2256010-4628098 KpoHLWTenH npasbIn Right-hand bracket 1
16. 2256010-4628097 KpoOHWTEenH neBbin Left-hand bracket 1
17. 2256010-4628103-1 Ocb Axle 2
18. 2256010-4628119 Kynauok Fist 2
20. 700A.4628071 3BeHO Part 6
21. 700A.4628088 Ocb Axle 6
22. 700A.4628163 BuHT Screw 2
23. 700.4628290-1 Packoc ropmsoHTanbHeii  Horizontal brace strut 2
24, 700.4628330-3 Llenb Chain 2
27. 700.4628164-2 Tpyba Pipe 2
28. 700.4628228-2 XomyT Clip 2
29. 700.4628229-1 PykosiTka Handle 2
30. 700.4628231-1 Cronop Stopper 2
31. 700.4628232 MpyxunHa Spring 2
32. 700.4628237-2 KpbiLka Cover 2
33. 700.4628241-1 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
34. 700.4628251 Ocb Axle 2
35. 700.4628266 Yeka Check 2
36. 700.4628272-1 Kornbuo Ring 4
37. 700.4628273 Kpbliwka Cover 2
38. 700.4628275-1 larka Nut 2
39. M8x20 Bont Bolt 8
40. M12x30 bonTt Bolt 4
41. M27x70 bonTt Bolt 6
42. M27 "anka Nut 12
43. M20x1,5 anka Nut 6
44, M36x3 anka Nut 2
45, Cl42-29-5 KonbLo Ring 2
46. 8.65I LWanba Washer 8

187



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

188



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

1 2 4 5
47. 12.65I Lanba Washer 2
48. 20.65I Lan6a Washer 2
49. 27.65I LWanba Washer 6
50. 48.65I Lanba Washer 2
51. 6,3x45 WnnuHT Cotter pin 3
52. 6,3x70 WnnuHT Cotter pin 2
53. 700A.4628067 dukcatop Lock 10

189



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

xooy dfnelpAH L9 614
viaHHeaoduhudodul doidy /9 'and

Iz @ & £ T 54 9¢ LT 8C 6T 0f It

3 T 1 w iy ob 6¢ 8¢ € T Lt 98 SE

190



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 67 Kprok ruapocmuumpoBaHHbIN
Fig. 67 Hydraulic hook

700A.4629000
Mos. O603HayeHue Kon-Bo
. ) HanmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.4600095-01 BuHT Screw 2
2. 700.4600026-1 Maney Pin 2
3. 18 WnnuHT Cotter pin 6
4. M36x3 anka Nut 2
5. 700.4600024-5 anka Nut 2
6. M36x3 nes.. "anka Nut 2
7. 700.4600095-02 BuHT Screw 2
8. 700.4629028 Cobauyka Stopper 1
9. 3M8x35 bonTt Bolt 1
10. 700.4629032 Ckoba Cramp 1
11. 8.65I LLanba Washer 1
12. 700.1400053 3BeHO Part 10
13. 700.4629031 Kptouok Hook 1
14. 700.4629038 WnnvHT Cotter pin 1
15. 700.4629019 Ocb Axle 1
16. 700.4629012-1 3awénka Latch 1
17. M24x2 anka Nut 1
18. 5x45 WnnvHT Cotter pin 1
19. 24.01 LWanba Washer 1
20. 700A.4629011-1 Kptok Hook 1
21. 700.4629018-1 Maney Pin 1
22. M20x1,5 avika Nut 8
23. 700A.4629018 MnaHka Strip 4
24, 700.4600040-1 Maney Pin 2
25. 700A.4629010 banka Beam 1
26. 700.4600028-3 Maney Pin 4
27. 30.01 LWanba Washer 4
28. M30x2 "anka Nut 8
29. 700A.4629014-1 dnaHey Flange 1
30. 700A.4629017 Wnunbka Stud 4
31. 700A.4629024-01 Brynka Bushing 1
32. 700A.4629013-2 Landa Washer 2
33. HC100x60x7x2 MpyxunHa Spring 14
34. 8x90 WnnuHT Cotter pin 1
35. 700.4628275-1 anka Nut 1
36. 48.01 Landa Washer 1
37. 700A.4629019 Mpoknagka Gasket 3
38. 700A.4629015-1 dnaHey, Flange 1
39. 700A.4629024 BTynka Bushing 1
40. 700A.4629016-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
41. 700A.4629016-02 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
42, 700A.4629016-03 Mpoknagka Gasket 3

191






Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 68 Ckoba npuuenHas
Fig. 68 Hitch clevis

700.4630000

Mos. O603HauyeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HanvmeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 700.4630010-1 Ckoba Clevis 1
2. 700.4630012-1 Maneu Pin 2
3. 700.4630013 Maneu Pin 1
4. 700.4628055 Yeka Check 3
5. 700.4628056 Konbuo Ring 3
6. 700.4630015-2 Bunka Fork 1

193



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

18 17 16 15 12.13. 14

Puc. 69 UHCTpYMEHT 1 NnpuHaAneXHOCTU KabuHbI
Fig. 69 Tool and accessories of cabin

194



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 69 UHCTPYMEHT 1 NPUHAANEXHOCTU KabUHbI

Fig. 69 Tool and accessories of cabin

744P-3901000Cn

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
i ) HaumeHoBaHue Name
Ref. N Designation Qnt.
1 2 3 4 5
1. 744P-3914000 Yexon yTennuTenbHbIn Cover 1
2. A24-21-3 Jlamna Lamp 1
3. MITM-6 CBeTunbHNK Trouble light 1
4. 2256010-3798100 Bunka ¢ nposogamu Plug with wiring 1
Mc315-150
5. 2256010-3900015 BopoHka Funnel 1
6. 2256010-3900040-1 BopoHka Funnel 1
7. 5335-3913010 Homkpat rugpasnudecknin  Jack hydraulic 1
8. Jlenta "dyM" Scaling ribbon 1
9. 744P-3901030 LWryuep ansa Hakaykm wnH ~ Pipe union 1
10. 700.3924026 BcraBka Insert 1
11. MO214 MaHomeTp Manometer 1
12. 700.3924012-1 Kritou S=32 Wrench 1
13. 700.3924012-2 Krnitou S=41 Wrench 1
14, 700.3924012-3 Kniou S=46 Wrench 1
15. 700A.3900023 Knioy TopLOBbIN Wrench 1
16. 700.3900011 Jlonatka-BopoTOK Tommy bar 1
17. 700.3901090 Jlonatka Tommy bar 1
18. 744P-3901010 LWnaHr Hose 1

195



KATANoOr

Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

Jojoeln Jjo sbuleag o/ 614
edouiedl minHuummol 9/ ‘omd

196



Tpaktop "Kuposeu" K-744P2

KATANoOr

Puc. 70 MogwmnHukm Tpakropa
Fig. 70 Bearings of tractor

Mos. O603Ha4yeHue Kon-Bo
. . HanmeHoBaHue
Ref. N Designation Qnt.

1 2 3 4
1. MogwwnnHuk 207 PenykTop npmBoga Hacocos 1
2 MopgwmnHuk 118 PeaykTtop npnBoa Hacocos 3
Ban pasgaTouHbii 2
4, MoawmnHuk 80201AC9 Ban npuBoga Bana taxomeTpa 1
5. MopgwmnHuk 201 Ban npuBoaa Bana taxomeTpa 1
6. MogwwunHuk 308A Ban npuBoga HacocoB KopoOku nepegay 1
PenykTop npmBoga Hacocos 1
7. MoawmnHuk 2312KM Ban Begywwuin kopobkn nepegad 2
Ban npomexyTouHbIn kopobkn nepenay 1
8. MoawmnHuk 208 Ban npueoga HacocoB Kopobku nepepay 5
10. MoawwunHmk 214K5 Ban Begywwuin kopobkn nepegad 4
Ban rpy3oBoii kopobku nepenad 1
11. MogwwunHuk 53516 Ban Begywuin kopobkn nepegad 1
12. MoawmnHuk 107 Ban npueoga HacocoB Kopobku nepepay 4
13. MoawwunHuk 42212J12 Ban Begywuin kopobkn nepegad 4
14, MogwwmnHuk 6-313 Ban npomexyTouHbIn KOpoOku nepeaav 1
15. MoawwunHuk 212 Ban rpysoBon kopobku nepegay 2
16. MoawwnnHuk 209 MocT BeayLwmn nepegHun 2
MocT BeayLumi 3agHUN 2
17. MogwmnHuk 12312KM MocT BeayLumii nepegHuin 12
MocT BeayLmi 3agHUN 12
18. MopgwwunHuk 2234KK MocT BeayLnii nepegHUn 2
MocT BeayLumi 3agHUN 2
19. MopwwmnHuk 321304 MocT BeayLumii nepegHUin 2
MocT BeayLmi 3agHUN 2
20. MopgwmnHuk 130 MocT BeayLumii nepegHuin 2
MocT BeayLumi 3agHUN 2
21. MoawmnHuk 20-97520 Mepepayda rmaBHasa ¢ anddepeHumnanom 4
22. MogwwmnHuk 122 Mepepayva rmaBHasa ¢ anddpepeHumnanom 2
PenykTop npuBoga Hacocos 1
23. MoawwmnHuk 102313M lMepepaya rmaBHas ¢ guddepeHumanom 2
Ban kapaaHHbI nepegHero Mocta 8
24. MogwwunHuk 804709K5 Ban kapgaHHbI 3agHero MmocTa 8
Ban kapAaHHbIn onopbl NPOMEXYTOYHON 8
25. MoawmnHuk 2314KM Ban rpysoBon kopobku nepegay 1
26. MogwwmnHuk 218 Ban pasgatouHbii kopobku nepenad 1
27. MogwwnnHuk 218 Onopa npomexyToyHas 2
28. MoawmnHuk 643/50 Ban pasgatouHbii kopobku nepenad 1
29. MoawmnHuk 6-220A Ban pasgaTtouHbin kopobku nepenay 1
30. MogwmnHuk 120 Ban pasgaTou4Hbli kopobku nepenad 2
31. MogwwunHuk 2218 Ban pasgaTou4Hbli kopobku nepenad 1
32. MogwwunHnk 102316 Ban rpysoBoi kopobku nepenad 2

197



TpakTtop "Kuposeu" K-744P2 KATANOr

198



TpakTtop "KupoBeu" K-744P2 KATANOI

1 2 3 4
33. MogwmnHuk 36216 Ban rpysoBow kopobku nepenad 2
34. MoawmnHuk 412 Ban rpy3soBoi kopobku nepenad 1
35. MoawmnHuk 12309KM Ocb 3agHero xoaa 2
36. MogwmnHuk 92614 Ban npomexyTouHbIn KOpoOku nepepav 1
37. MoawmnHuk 804707K4C10 Ban kapaaHHbIn kKopobku nepeaav 8
38. MoawwmnHmk LLC50 LUnnuuapel cuctemsl ynpasneHus NOBOPOTOM 8

N CUCTEMbI HAGBECHOIoO O60pyﬂ,OBaHI/IF|

199



